
Nueces County Hospital District
Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, March 16, 2021 at 12:00 PM

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT
BOARD OF MANAGERS

Board of Managers - Regular Meeting
Tuesday, March 16, 2021 at 12:00 PM

AGENDA

1. WELCOME
 
2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS

___ Daniel W. Dain, Chairman
___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman
___ Belinda Flores, RN
___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.
___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.
___ Mariana Garza, J.D.
___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
 
3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING 
CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
 

A. Call to order.
 
B. Establish quorum.
 
C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
 
D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed 
Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the 
agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas 
Government Code, Chapter 551.
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on 
any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on 
the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting 
room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via 
audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any 
subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their 
desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio 
and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except 
that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six 
(6) minutes. 
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5. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of 
the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, 
that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the 
Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All 
remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
 

A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
1. Regular Meeting of January 27, 2021; and
2. Special Meeting of March 2, 2021.
 

B. Receive listing of new vendors as of March 11, 2021; listing provided 
pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local 
Government Code, Chapter 176.
 
C. Receive hospital providers' quarterly reports relating to certain Indigent Care 
Affiliation Agreements associated with participation in the Texas Healthcare 
Transformation and Quality Improvement Program Medicaid 1115 Waiver for calendar 
quarter-ended December 31, 2020:

1. CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Hospitals: Alice, 
Beeville, and Kleberg (Consolidated Report);
2. Corpus Christi Medical Center; and
3. Driscoll Children's Hospital.
 

D. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care 
disbursements for Fiscal Year 2021 year-to-date:

1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for Corpus 
Christi/Nueces County Public Health Department;
2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental 
Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:

a. Nueces County Jail; and
b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
7. Public health grants; and
8. Legal and professional fees. (Finance Committee)
 

E. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital 
care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the 
CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated 
Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date periods-ended January 31, 
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2021 and February 28, 2021. (Finance Committee)
 
F. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue 
reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. 
(Finance Committee)
 
G. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or 
withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits 
pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health 
System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; 
receive statement for months-ended Janaury 31, 2021 and February 28, 
2021. (Finance Committee)
 
H. Receive monthly statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn 
from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and 
withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation 
in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and 
Safety Code, Chapter 298C. (Finance Committee)
 
I. Receive summary report of year-to-date intergovernmental transfers made 
in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid 
supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human 
Commission. (Finance Committee)

1. Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program (Medicaid 
1115 Waiver):

a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool; and
b. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool.

2. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
4. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
5. Graduate Medical Education (GME). (Finance Committee)
 

J. Receive information relating to U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 
(DHHS) Poverty Guidelines:

1. Annual update of the DHHS Poverty Guidelines from Federal 
Register, Vol. 86, No. 19, February 1, 2021, pp. 7732-7734; and
2. Prior DHHS Poverty Guidelines and Federal Register References, 
1982 - 2021.
 

K. Receive notice of annual increase adjustments of Nueces Aid Program’s Eligibility 
Guidelines; adjustments effective March 1, 2021 for:

1. Household Resources as required by Program’s Handbook Policy No. 
NA002, Attachment 2, Sections I-B, I-C-1, I-C-23, and I-F; and
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2. Household Income as required by Program’s Handbook Policy No. 
NA002, Attachment 4, Section I-F-3.
 

6. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are 
non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise in need of separate attention. Each 
Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
 

A. Board Chairman Business:
1. Board of Managers Chairman to appoint new Board member Efrain Guerrero, Jr. 
to one or more Board committee(s); Chairman's appointment(s) pursuant to Board of 
Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A.  (ACTION)
 

B. Finance Committee:
1. Receive and approve Annual Financial Report from Collier, Johnson, 
& Woods, P.C., Certified Public Accountants on Nueces County 
Hospital District's governmental activities financial statements, major 
funds, and aggregate remaining funds for fiscal year ended September 
30, 2020. (ACTION)
 
2. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the months 
and fiscal year-to-date periods ended January 31, 2021 and February 28, 
2021. (ACTION)
 
3. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for 
months ended January 31, 2021 and February 28, 2021 and discuss any 
variances in the number of participants enrolled as well as any other 
enrollment-related items pertaining to the Program. (INFORMATION)
 
4. Receive report on historical Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the 
months January 2011 - February 2021. (INFORMATION)
 

C. Legislative Committee:
1. Receive update on 87th Texas Legislative Session agenda. 
(INFORMATION)
 

D. COVID-19 Pandemic:
1. Ratify execution of Statement of Work (SOW) with Accenture, LLP 
to address COVID-19 response planning for revised 8-week term March 
8, 2021- April 30, 2021; SOW relates to strategy and planning for 
COVID-19 vaccine second dose scheduling, emergency operations 
organization reviews, digital portal/test data management - testing and 
assessment services, public health messaging, and COVID-19 data 
analytics and reporting. (ACTION)
 

E. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
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1. Nueces County's selection of Mental Health Programs Director. 
(INFORMATION)
 

F. Replacement Medical Examiner's Facility Site:
1. Discuss and consider matters relating to proposed site for replacement medical 
examiner's facility. (ACTION)
 

G. Hospital District Website:
1. Receive and comment on presentation from Thomas L. Graham on Hospital 
District's website redesign (beta version); redesign related to pending Personal 
Services Contract deliverable to develop and upgrade NCHD website. 
(INFORMATION) 
 

7. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
 

A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, 
times, and locations subject to change):

1. Finance Committee: April 20, 2021, 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of Managers 
Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 
78401;
 
2. Legislative Committee: April 20, 2021, 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of Managers 
Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 
78401; and
 
3. Board of Managers:  April 20, 2021, 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of Managers 
Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 
78401.  (INFORMATION)
 

8. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may 
elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any 
matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings 
Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a 
closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071 and/or §551.072. 
In the event the Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the 
section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly 
announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be 
required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed 
session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open 
meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a 
subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine 
pursuant to applicable laws:
 

A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Cause No. 2016DCV-0484-D, Sundial 
Owner's Association, Inc. v. Nueces County; Nueces County Hospital District; Del Mar 
Public Junior College District; City of Corpus Christi; and Port Aransas I.S.D in the 
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District Court of Nueces County, Texas, 105th Judicial District;
 
B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to Hospital District-owned real property; 
and
 
C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Amended and Restated Membership 
Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System 
Corporation.
 

9. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will 
reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the 
Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
10. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. 
(ACTION AS NEEDED)
 
11. ADJOURN

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

No vendor list at this meeting. 
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SUMMARY OF COMMUNITY BENEFITS PROVIDED BY CHRISTUS SPOHN 

HOSPITAL ALICE, CHRISTUS SPOHN HOSPITAL BEEVILLE, AND 
CHRISTUS SPOHN HOSPITAL KLEBERG 

JANUARY 2021 
 
 
Throughout the year, CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Alice, CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Beeville 
and CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Kleberg (collectively, the “Hospitals”) provide healthcare 
services to the residents of Nueces County and Region 4, including inpatient and outpatient 
hospital services at their facilities and other healthcare and educational services in clinics 
and throughout the community. As part of their collaboration with the Nueces County 
Hospital District (“the District”), memorialized in the Nueces County Indigent Care 
Affiliation Agreement, the Hospitals have agreed to provide the District reports summarizing 
the services they provide in the community. In accordance with the State of Texas’ 
requirements for receipt of Medicaid supplemental payments under the Texas Demonstration 
Waiver program, the Hospitals and the District have certified that the Hospitals will not 
provide service summary reports more often than quarterly. Following is a summary report 
which provides an overview of the community services provided by the Hospitals in the three 
months ending December 31, 2020. 
 
Hospital Services 
 
The Hospitals provide a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of Nueces 
County and surrounding communities, and experience unreimbursed costs for these services 
totaling approximately $20.9 million annually.  
 
The Hospitals recognize the need to support community health improvement services as well 
as local charitable organizations and collaborate to reach out to the surrounding 
communities. This outreach includes contributing funding to community agencies, providing 
education services to health professionals, operating a mobile clinic under its Community 
Outreach program, providing supervision to healthcare students, and providing free health 
screenings under its Cardiac Risk and Breast Care programs.  
 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Alice (“Alice”) 

 
 Alice provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of Jim Wells 

County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for these 
services totaling approximately $9.3 million annually.  
 

 Alice also provided over $18.9 million in inpatient and outpatient charitable 
healthcare services to indigent patients of Region 4 over the last three months. 
Although Alice remains willing and able to provide charity hospital services to 
patients eligible for Nueces Aid, no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Alice 
during this period. 
 

 Alice recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of the 
community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
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regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Alice has achieved a Level IV Trauma Center 
designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-hour 
access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that Alice 
offers the local community. Included as Exhibit A is documentation supporting 
Alice’s provision of these services, encompassing 5,239 patient visits, of which 
approximately 51% represent charity, Medicaid and uninsured patients. 

 
 Alice recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Through its superior pediatric facilities and 
newborn delivery services, Alice is proud to have brought 30 healthy babies into the 
world in the last quarter. Included as Exhibit B is information regarding these 
delivery services, of which approximately 93% represented charity, uninsured and 
Medicaid services. 

 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Beeville (“Beeville”) 

 
 Beeville provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to uninsured residents 

of the County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for 
these services totaling approximately $5.9 million annually.  
 

 Beeville also provided over $11.1 million in inpatient and outpatient charitable 
healthcare services to indigent patients during this period. Although Beeville remains 
willing and able to provide charity hospital services to patients eligible for Nueces Aid, 
no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Beeville during this period. 
 

 Beeville recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of its 
community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Beeville has achieved a Level IV Trauma 
Center designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-
hour access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that 
Beeville offers the local community. Included as Exhibit C is documentation 
supporting Beeville’s provision of these services. Of the 7,219 emergency encounters 
provided by Beeville, approximately 43% represent services provided to Medicaid, 
charity and uninsured patients.  

 
 Beeville recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Included as Exhibit D is information on the 
47 newborn deliveries Beeville performed during this period, approximately 96% of 
which represent services to Medicaid, charity and uninsured.  

 
CHRISTUS Spohn Hospital Kleberg (“Kleberg”) 
 
 Kleberg provides a significant amount of uncompensated care to residents of the 

County and surrounding communities, and experiences unreimbursed costs for these 
services totaling approximately $5.7 million annually.  
 

 Kleberg also provided approximately $12.2 million in inpatient and outpatient 
charitable healthcare services to indigent patients during this period. Although 
Kleberg remains willing and able to provide charity hospital services to patients 
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eligible for Nueces Aid, no Nueces Aid patients presented for services at Kleberg 
during this period. 

 
 Kleberg recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all residents of its 

community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides these services 
regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Kleberg has achieved a Level IV Trauma 
Center designation by the State’s Bureau of Emergency Management based on the 24-
hour access to emergency physicians, radiology, and clinical laboratory services that 
Kleberg offers the local community. Included as Exhibit E is documentation 
supporting Kleberg’s provision of these services to 6,225 patients, of which 
approximately 42% represent charity, Medicaid and uninsured patients.  

 
 Kleberg recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 

hospital is focused on reducing this rate. Through its superior pediatric facilities and 
newborn delivery services, Kleberg is proud to have brought 101 healthy babies into 
the world during the last quarter. Included as Exhibit F is information regarding 
these delivery services, of which approximately 80% represented charity, uninsured 
and Medicaid services. 
 

203936 
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SUMMARY BY SERVICE - ALICE ER
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
0 - Not Specified 1
AG - AGENCY 39
CO - COMMERCIAL 34
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 220
HS - HOSPICE 2
KD - MEDICAID 86
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1068
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 11
MC - MEDICARE 758
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 876
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 568
SP - SELF-PAY 1516
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 31
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 29
Grand Total 5239

Payor Sum of CASES
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1540
INSURED 2545
MEDICAID 1154
Grand Total 5239

% of Alice ER with Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay for October 
2020 - December 2020 51%
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SUMMARY OF SERVICE - ALICE NEWBORNS
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
KD - MEDICAID 3
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 24
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 1
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 2
Grand Total 30

Payor Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1
INSURED 2
MEDICAID 27
Grand Total 30

% of Alice Newborns with Medicaid/Charity/Uninsured/Self-Pay for 
October - November 2020 93%
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SUMMARY BY SERVICE - BEEVILLE ER
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
AG - AGENCY 68
CO - COMMERCIAL 51
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 482
KD - MEDICAID 81
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1607
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 23
MC - MEDICARE 1185
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 1400
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 833
SP - SELF-PAY 1381
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 79
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 29
Grand Total 7219

Payor Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1434
INSURED 4097
MEDICAID 1688
Grand Total 7219

% of Beeville ER with Medicaid/Charity Pay/Uninsured/Self-Pay 
for October 2020 - December 2020 43%
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SUMMARY BY SERVICE - BEEVILLE NEWBORNS
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 1
KD - MEDICAID 4
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 38
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 1
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 1
SP - SELF-PAY 2
Grand Total 47

Payor Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 3
INSURED 2
MEDICAID 42
Grand Total 47

% of Beeville Newborns with Medicaid/Charity 
Pay/Uninsured/Self-Pay for October 2020 - December 2020 96%
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SUMMARY OF SERVICES - KLEBERG ER
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
AG - AGENCY 176
CO - COMMERCIAL 68
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 297
HS - HOSPICE 4
KD - MEDICAID 64
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 1241
KP - MEDICAID PENDING 16
MC - MEDICARE 770
MM - MEDICARE MANAGED 1213
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 952
SP - SELF-PAY 1218
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 141
WC - WORKERS COMPENSATION 65
Grand Total 6225

Payor Sum of Cases
CHARITY/UNINSURED/SELF-PAY 1313
INSURED 3607
MEDICAID 1305
Grand Total 6225

% of Kleberg ER with Medicaid/Charity Pay/Uninsured/Self-Pay for 
October 2020 - December 2020 42%
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SUMMARY BY SERVICE - KLEBERG NEWBORNS
OCTOBER 2020 - DECEMBER 2020

Insurance Plan Group Sum of Cases
HM - HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIO 2
KD - MEDICAID 7
KM - MEDICAID MANAGED 74
PP - PREFERRED PROVIDER ORGANIZATIO 16
TC - TRICARE-USFHP 2
Grand Total 101

Payor Sum of Cases
INSURED 20
MEDICAID 81
Grand Total 101

% of Kleberg Newborns with Medicaid/Charity Pay/Uninsured/Self-Pay 
for October 2020 - December 2020 80%
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VDYLQJV� DQG� WR� SUHVHUYH� KRVSLWDO� DFFHVV� WR� IXQGLQJ� FRQVLVWHQW� ZLWK� XSSHU� SD\PHQW� OLPLW�
�83/�� IXQGLQJ�� � 7KH� EHVW� DSSURDFK� WR� DFKLHYH� WKHVH� JRDOV� DORQJ� ZLWK� GHOLYHU\� V\VWHP�
UHIRUP�DQG�TXDOLW\� LPSURYHPHQWV�ZDV� WR�QHJRWLDWH�D�ILYH-\HDU������ZDLYHU�� � ,Q�'HFHPEHU�
������ 7H[DV� UHFHLYHG� IHGHUDO� DSSURYDO� IRU� WKH� ����� +HDOWKFDUH� 7UDQVIRUPDWLRQ� :DLYHU�
�:DLYHU��� �7KH�:DLYHU� UHTXLUHV�SURYLGHUV�DQG�RWKHU� VWDNHKROGHUV� WR�ZRUN� FROOHFWLYHO\�DQG�
FROODERUDWLYHO\�WR�GHYHORS�DQG�VXEPLW�D�UHJLRQDO�SODQ�IRU�KHDOWK�FDUH�GHOLYHU\�V\VWHP�UHIRUP�
WKURXJK�WKH�IRUPDWLRQ�RI�5HJLRQDO�+HDOWKFDUH�3DUWQHUVKLSV��5+3¶V����&RUSXV�&KULVWL�0HGLFDO�
&HQWHU� LV�DQ�DFWLYH�SDUWLFLSDQW� LQ� WKH�5+3���SODQQLQJ�DQG�KDV�VHYHUDO� SURSRVHG�GHOLYHU\�
V\VWHP�UHIRUP�SURMHFWV�LQFOXGHG�LQ�WKH�ILQDO�UHJLRQDO�SODQ��� 
 
,QWHJUDO� WR�WKH�VXFFHVV�RI� WKH�UHJLRQDO�SODQ� LV� WKH�FROODERUDWLRQ�WR�VXSSRUW�1XHFHV�&RXQW\�
+RVSLWDO� 'LVWULFW� �'LVWULFW�� LQ� LWV� PLVVLRQ� WR� SURYLGH� KHDOWKFDUH� WR� WKH� SRRU� DQG� QHHG\���
7KURXJKRXW�WKH�\HDU��&&0&�SURYLGHV�KHDOWKFDUH�VHUYLFHV�WR�WKH�UHVLGHQWV�RI�1XHFHV��DQG�
VXUURXQGLQJ��FRXQWLHV��LQFOXGLQJ�LQSDWLHQW�DQG�RXWSDWLHQW�KRVSLWDO�VHUYLFHV�DW�WKH�IDFLOLW\��DV�
ZHOO�DV�RWKHU�KHDOWKFDUH�DQG�HGXFDWLRQDO�VHUYLFHV�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�FRPPXQLW\���$V�SDUW�RI�WKH�
FROODERUDWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�'LVWULFW��PHPRULDOL]HG�LQ�WKH�1XHFHV�&RXQW\�,QGLJHQW�&DUH�$IILOLDWLRQ�
$JUHHPHQW��&&0&�DJUHHG�WR�SURYLGH�WKH�'LVWULFW�SHULRGLF�UHSRUWV�VXPPDUL]LQJ�WKH�VHUYLFHV�
SURYLGHG�LQ�WKH�FRPPXQLW\��� 

 
7KH� IROORZLQJ� LV� WKH� WKLUW\-WKLUG� TXDUWHUO\� UHSRUW�� ZKLFK� SURYLGHV� DQ� RYHUYLHZ� RI� WKH�
FRPPXQLW\�EHQHILWV�SURYLGHG�E\�&&0&�GXULQJ�WKH�ODVW�TXDUWHU� 

 
 
,,�  &RPPXQLW\�%HQHILWV 
 

&&0&�SURYLGHV� D� VLJQLILFDQW� DPRXQW� RI� KHDOWKFDUH� VHUYLFHV� WKDW� DUH� GHOLYHUHG� GLUHFWO\� WR�
PHPEHUV�RI�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�DW�IUHH�RU�UHGXFHG�FRVW���7KHVH�VHUYLFHV�EHQHILW�WKH�'LVWULFW�E\�
VKDULQJ�WKH�EXUGHQ�DQG�UHVSRQVLELOLW\�IRU�FDULQJ�IRU�WKH�SRRU�DQG�QHHG\���&&0&�SURYLGHV�D�
VLJQLILFDQW� DPRXQW� RI� XQFRPSHQVDWHG� FDUH� WR� WKH� UHVLGHQWV� RI� 1XHFHV� &RXQW\� DQG�
VXUURXQGLQJ� FRPPXQLWLHV�� � )RU� WKLV� UHSRUWLQJ� SHULRG� &&0&� SURYLGHG� DSSUR[LPDWHO\� ����
PLOOLRQ� LQ� XQFRPSHQVDWHG� FDUH�� LQFOXGLQJ� WKH� XQUHLPEXUVHG� FRVWV� RI� WUHDWLQJ� 0HGLFDLG�
SDWLHQWV���&&0&�FRQWLQXDOO\�VWULYHV�WR�LPSURYH�WKH�VHUYLFHV�SURYLGHG�WR�WKH�FRPPXQLW\��DV�
ZHOO� DV�DFFHVV� WR� WKRVH�VHUYLFHV�� � /LVWHG�RQ� WKH�QH[W�SDJH�DUH�H[DPSOHV�RI� VRPH�RI� WKH�
DGGLWLRQDO�VHUYLFHV�SURYLGHG�E\�&&0&�LQ�WKHLU�FROODERUDWLRQ�ZLWK�WKH�'LVWULFW� 
 
 

,,,�  $GGLWLRQDO�6HUYLFHV�3URYLGHG�E\�&&0& 
 

¨ (PHUJHQF\� 5RRP�6HUYLFHV�� � &&0&�UHFRJQL]HV�WKH�QHHG�WR�SURYLGH�HPHUJHQF\�
VHUYLFHV�WR�DOO�UHVLGHQWV�RI�LWV�FRPPXQLW\��LQFOXGLQJ�ORZ-LQFRPH�DQG�QHHG\�SDWLHQWV��
DQG�SURYLGHV� WKHVH�VHUYLFHV�UHJDUGOHVV�RI�D�SDWLHQW¶V�DELOLW\� WR�SD\�� �$SSUR[LPDWHO\�
����RI�DOO�YLVLWV�WR�&&0&¶V�HPHUJHQF\�GHSDUWPHQW�DUH�FKDULW\��VHOI-SD\��RU�0HGLFDLG�
SDWLHQWV� 
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,,,� $GGLWLRQDO�6HUYLFHV�3URYLGHG�E\�&&0&��FRQWLQXHG� 
 
¨ 1HZERUQ� 6HUYLFHV�� �&&0&�UHFRJQL]HV� WKDW� WKH�VWDWH� LQIDQW�PRUWDOLW\� UDWH�H[FHHGV�

���HDFK�\HDU�DQG�WKH�KRVSLWDO�LV�IRFXVHG�RQ�UHGXFLQJ�WKLV�UDWH���$SSUR[LPDWHO\�����
RI�DOO�ELUWKV�DW�&&0&�DUH�IRU�FKDULW\��VHOI-SD\��RU�0HGLFDLG�SDWLHQWV� 

 
¨ 3V\FKLDWULF� 6HUYLFHV�� �3DWLHQWV� UHTXLULQJ�SV\FKLDWULF� VHUYLFHV�DUH�RIWHQ�RQH�RI� WKH�

PRVW�XQGHUVHUYHG�SRSXODWLRQV� LQ� WKH� FRPPXQLW\�� DQG�&&0&�VWULYHV� WR�HQVXUH� WKDW�
WKHVH�SDWLHQWV� UHFHLYH� DSSURSULDWH� FDUH�� �&&0&� LV� WKH� ODUJHVW� SURYLGHU� RI� LQSDWLHQW�
SV\FKLDWULF�FDUH�LQ�WKH�FRPPXQLW\�ZLWK����EHGV�DQG�WKH�FDSDELOLW\�WR�WUHDW�DGROHVFHQW��
DGXOW��DQG�JHULDWULF�SDWLHQWV�� � ,Q�DGGLWLRQ��&&0&�RIIHUV�VHYHUDO�RXWSDWLHQW�SURJUDPV�
GHVLJQHG� WR� FRPSOLPHQW� RXU� LQSDWLHQW� VHUYLFHV�� � $SSUR[LPDWHO\� ���� RI� SV\FKLDWULF�
VHUYLFHV�DUH�SURYLGHG�WR�FKDULW\��VHOI-SD\��0HGLFDLG��DQG�ORZ�LQFRPH�SDWLHQWV� 

 
¨ 7UDXPD� /HYHO� ,,� 6HUYLFHV�� � �&&0&�VWDUWHG�SXUVXLW�RI�/HYHO�,,�WUDXPD�RQ��������LQ�

UHVSRQVH� WR� WKH� FRPPXQLW\¶V� QHHG� IRU� WKHVH� VHUYLFHV� RQ� WKH� VRXWK� VLGH� RI� WRZQ����
6LJQLILFDQW�FDSLWDO� LQYHVWPHQW�DQG�PDMRU�RSHUDWLQJ�H[SHQGLWXUHV�KDYH�EHHQ�LQFXUUHG�
�DQG� DUH� RQJRLQJ�� WR� HQVXUH� D� VXFFHVVIXO� SURJUDP� ZLWK� TXDOLW\� SDWLHQW� RXWFRPHV���
$SSUR[LPDWHO\�����RI�WKH�WUDXPD�SDWLHQWV�DUH�XQLQVXUHG�RU�ORZ�LQFRPH��� 

 
¨ 1HZ� (TXLSPHQW�8SJUDGHV�� �&&0&�FRQWLQXHV� WR� UHQRYDWH�DQG�XSJUDGH� LWV� IDFLOLW\�

DQG� HTXLSPHQW�� � 0DMRU� SURMHFWV�SXUFKDVHV� LQFOXGH�� 6XUJLFDO� HTXLSPHQW� XSJUDGHV��
&DUGLRYDVFXODU�VHUYLFH�OLQH�HQKDQFHPHQWV��5DGLRORJ\�XSJUDGHV��DQG�7UDXPD�/HYHO�,,�
6HUYLFHV�VWDUWLQJ�������� 

 
¨ 3K\VLFLDQ�5HFUXLWPHQW�7UDLQLQJ���&&0&�FRQWLQXHV�WR�VXSSRUW�LWV�,QWHUQDO�0HGLFLQH�

UHVLGHQF\� SURJUDP� DW� OHYHOV� WKDW� VLJQLILFDQWO\� H[FHHG� WKH� FDSV� IXQGHG� E\� WKH�
0HGLFDUH� SURJUDP�� � ,Q� DGGLWLRQ�� &&0&� LV� VXSSRUWLQJ� WZR� )HOORZVKLS� SURJUDPV� LQ�
&DUGLRORJ\� DQG� 3XOPRQDU\�&ULWLFDO� &DUH�� � &&0&� LV� DFWLYHO\� UHFUXLWLQJ� VHYHUDO�
SK\VLFLDQV� WR� WKH�PDUNHW�� LQFOXGLQJ�2UWKRSHGLFV��&DUGLRORJ\��2%�*\Q��8URORJ\��DQG�
)3���&&0&�LV�DOVR�SURYLGLQJ�ORFXP�WHQHQV�DQG�WHOHPHGLFLQH�FRYHUDJH�WR�DOOHYLDWH�WKH�
FULWLFDO�%HKDYLRUDO�+HDOWK�SURYLGHU�VKRUWDJH�DQG�VXSSOHPHQW�1HXURORJ\�FRYHUDJH��� 

 
¨ 'RQDWLRQV�� � &&0&� SURYLGHG� VXSSRUW� WR� WKH� IROORZLQJ� RUJDQL]DWLRQV� LQ� WKH� IRXUWK�

TXDUWHU�RI�������$PHULFDQ�+HDUW�$VVRFLDWLRQ��$PHULFDQ�&DQFHU�6RFLHW\��DQG�8QLWHG�
:D\� 

 
¨ (GXFDWLRQ� DQG� 2XWUHDFK���&&0&�SDUWLFLSDWHG�LQ�YDULRXV�KHDOWK�IDLUV�DQG�VSHDNLQJ�

HQJDJHPHQWV��SURYLGHG�IUHH�KHDOWK�VFUHHQLQJV��DQG�YROXQWHHUHG�VWDII�DQG�SK\VLFLDQV�
IRU� ORFDO�UDGLR�DQG�WHOHYLVLRQ�KHDOWK�DQG�ZHOOQHVV�SURJUDPV���2XU�SURJUDPV�LQFOXGH��
6WURNH�VXSSRUW�JURXS��:HLJKW�ORVV�DQG�%DULDWULF�VXUJHU\�VHPLQDUV��%HKDYLRUDO�+HDOWK�
VHPLQDUV�� -RLQW� 5HSODFHPHQW� &ODVVHV�� &KLOGELUWK� (GXFDWLRQ� FODVVHV�� DQG� IDOO�
SUHYHQWLRQ�HGXFDWLRQ��� 
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,,,� $GGLWLRQDO�6HUYLFHV�3URYLGHG�E\�&&0&��FRQWLQXHG� 
 
 
¨ 3DUWQHUVKLSV� DQG� &RPPXQLW\� 6XSSRUW�� � &&0&� LV� DFWLYH� LQ� PDQ\� FRPPXQLW\�

RUJDQL]DWLRQV�� 0DUFK� RI� 'LPHV�� $PHULFDQ� +HDUW� $VVRFLDWLRQ�� $PHULFDQ� &DQFHU�
6RFLHW\��5RWDU\�&OXE��8QLWHG�:D\��&$6$��1XHFHV�&RXQW\�0HGLFDO�6RFLHW\��&KDUOLH¶V�
3ODFH�� &&)'�� DQG� WKH� &KDPEHU� RI� &RPPHUFH�� � 6XSSRUW� LQFOXGHV� SHUVRQDO� DQG�
FRUSRUDWH� GRQDWLRQV� DV� ZHOO� DV� WLPH� YROXQWHHUHG� E\� &&0&¶V� HPSOR\HHV�� � &&0&��
SURYLGHV�VSDFH�DW�WKHLU�1RUWKZHVW�FDPSXV�IUHH�RI�FKDUJH�LQ�RUGHU�IRU�'HO�0DU�&ROOHJH�
WR�RIIHU�FODVVHV�LQ�WKH�ORFDO�FRPPXQLW\� 

 
 

¨ &29,'-���5HVSRQVH�� �&&0&�KDV�UHVSRQGHG�WR�WKH�FXUUHQW�FULVLV�LQ�RXU�FRPPXQLW\�
E\�����LQFUHDVLQJ�EHG�FDSDFLW\�����FRQWLQXDOO\�UHILQLQJ�WHVWLQJ�VWUDWHJLHV�WR�UHGXFH�WKH�
WXUQDURXQG� WLPH�� ��� SDUWQHULQJ� ZLWK� RXU� SK\VLFLDQV� RQ� WKH� DSSURSULDWH� FOLQLFDO�
VWUDWHJLHV�����VHFXULQJ�DGGLWLRQDO�QXUVLQJ�DQG�SK\VLFLDQ�UHVRXUFHV�WR�DLG� LQ�WKH�FDUH�
RI� RXU� SDWLHQWV�� ��� FRQWLQXDOO\� UHILQLQJ� RXU� SURFHGXUHV�SROLFLHV� WR� FRPSO\�ZLWK� ORFDO��
VWDWH��DQG�IHGHUDO�JXLGHOLQHV��DQG����FRRUGLQDWLQJ�ZLWK�ORFDO�HPHUJHQF\�PDQDJHPHQW�
SHUVRQQHO� RQ� DOO� UHSRUWLQJ� DQG� UHVSRQVH�HIIRUWV�� �&&0&�KDV�EHJXQ� YDFFLQDWLQJ� LWV�
HPSOR\HHV� DQG� SK\VLFLDQV� LQ� DFFRUGDQFH� ZLWK� WKH� IHGHUDO� JXLGHOLQHV�� � 7KH� LQLWLDO�
DOORWPHQW�UHFHLYHG�LQ�'HFHPEHU�ZDV�QRW�HQRXJK�WR�YDFFLQDWH�DOO�RXU�HPSOR\HHV�DQG�
SK\VLFLDQV�ZKLFK�UHVXOWHG� LQ�&&0&�XWLOL]LQJ� WKH�IHGHUDO� WLHULQJ�JXLGHOLQHV� WR� LGHQWLI\�
WKRVH�DW�WKH�KLJKHVW�ULVN���7KURXJK�'HFHPEHU����������&&0&�ZDV�DEOH�WR�DGPLQLVWHU�
������ILUVW�GRVHV� 
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Summary of Community Benefits Provided By: 

Driscoll Children’s Hospital 

Quarter Ending December 31st, 2020 

 
 Driscoll Children’s Hospital recognizes the need to provide emergency services to all 

residents of its community, including low-income and needy patients, and provides 
these services regardless of a patient’s ability to pay. Approximately 81.68% of all 
visits to Driscoll’s emergency departments are made by charity, self-pay, or Medicaid 
patients.  
 

 Driscoll recognizes that the state infant mortality rate exceeds 5% each year and the 
hospital is focused on reducing this rate by providing the latest in medical technology 
and specialized care to newborns across the region. Over 64.03% of neonatal 
intensive care services are to charity, self-pay, or Medicaid patients.  
 

 Patients requiring psychiatric services are often one of the most under-served 
populations in a community, and Driscoll strives to ensure that these patients receive 
appropriate care. Approximately 73.69% of the primary diagnosis behavioral services 
Driscoll offers in its facilities are provided to charity, self-pay, and Medicaid patients.  
 

 Dedicated to our continued effort to improve the community’s access to pediatric 
physician specialists, Driscoll recruited a Pediatric Neonatology. Driscoll also 
credentialed pediatric physicians to the medical staff of its hospital. These physicians 
began practicing within the hospital and physician groups during the 4th Quarter of 
2020. 
 

 Driscoll continues to provide a variety of health services to Nueces and surrounding 
counties to meet the needs of the underserved community: 

o These programs include but are not limited to: Community Health Fairs, health 
education, physician education, and therapy camps. These activities represent 
a community benefit of approximately $36,702. 

o The Driscoll transport program provides emergency transports services via 
ambulance and air transport. Most of the children transported would not 
otherwise have had the means to access the service. From October 2020 
through December 2020, there were 326 transports.  
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that have engineered sharps injury 
protections as described in the 
Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act, 
Public Law 106–430, 114 Stat. 1901 
(Nov. 6, 2000) and Occupational Safety 
and Health Administration (OSHA) 
standard 29 CFR 1910.1030, Bloodborne 
Pathogens.’’ 

A copy of the Notice of the March 25 
Designation, including the above 
modifications and those included in the 
June 30, 2020 and July 30, 2020 notices 
is provided below and also can be found 
on HHS’s website. 

Notice of Designation of Scarce 
Materials or Threatened Materials 

Health or medical resources, or any of 
their essential components, determined 
by the Secretary of HHS to be needed to 
respond to the spread of COVID–19 and 
which are, or are likely to be, in short 
supply (scarce materials) or the supply 
of which would be threatened by 
hoarding (threatened materials). 
Designated scarce materials or 
threatened materials are subject to 
periodic review by the Secretary. 

The following materials are 
designated pursuant to section 102 of 
the Defense Production Act (50 U.S.C. 
4512) and Executive Order 13190 of 
March 23, 2020 (Preventing Hoarding of 
Health and Medical Resources to 
Respond to the Spread of COVID–19) as 
scarce materials or threatened materials: 

1. N–95 Filtering Facepiece 
Respirators, including devices that are 
disposable half-face-piece non-powered 
air-purifying particulate respirators 
intended for use to cover the nose and 
mouth of the wearer to help reduce 
wearer exposure to pathogenic 
biological airborne particulates 

2. Other Filtering Facepiece 
Respirators (e.g., those designated as 
N99, N100, R95, R99, R100, or P95, P99, 
P100), including single-use, disposable 
half-mask respiratory protective devices 
that cover the user’s airway (nose and 
mouth) and offer protection from 
particulate materials at or greater than 
an N95 filtration efficiency level per 42 
CFR 84.181. 

3. Elastomeric, air-purifying 
respirators and appropriate particulate 
filters/cartridges 

4. Powered Air Purifying Respirators 
(PAPR) 

5. Portable Ventilators, including 
portable devices intended to 
mechanically control or assist patient 
breathing by delivering a predetermined 
percentage of oxygen in the breathing 
gas 

6. Sterilization services for any device 
as defined in section 201(h) of the 
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act 
(FD&C Act) and sterilizers as defined in 

21 CFR 880.6860, 880.6870, and 
880.6880, including devices that already 
have FDA marketing authorization and 
those that do not have FDA marketing 
authorization but are intended for the 
same uses, or are authorized by FDA 
under section 564 of the FD&C Act for 
purposes of decontamination 

7. Disinfecting devices intended to 
kill pathogens and other kinds of 
microorganisms by chemical means or 
physical means, including those defined 
in 21 CFR 876.1500, 880.6992, and 
892.1570 and other sanitizing and 
disinfecting products suitable for use in 
a clinical setting 

8. Medical gowns or apparel, e.g., 
surgical gowns or isolation gowns 

9. Personal protective equipment 
(PPE) coveralls, e.g., Tyvek Suits 

10. Face masks, including any masks 
that cover the user’s nose and mouth 
and may or may not meet fluid barrier 
or filtration efficiency levels 

11. Surgical masks, including masks 
that covers the user’s nose and mouth 
and provides a physical barrier to fluids 
and particulate materials 

12. PPE face shields, including those 
defined at 21 CFR 878.4040 and those 
intended for the same purpose 

13. PPE gloves or surgical gloves, 
including those defined at 21 CFR 
880.6250 (exam gloves) and 878.4460 
(surgical gloves) and such gloves 
intended for the same purposes 

14. Ventilators, anesthesia gas 
machines modified for use as 
ventilators, and positive pressure 
breathing devices modified for use as 
ventilators (collectively referred to as 
‘‘ventilators’’), ventilator tubing 
connectors, and ventilator accessories as 
those terms are described in FDA’s 
March 2020 Enforcement Policy for 
Ventilators and Accessories and Other 
Respiratory Devices During the 
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID–19) 
Public Health Emergency located at 
https://www.fda.gov/media/136318/ 
download. 

15. Laboratory reagents and materials 
used for isolation of viral genetic 
material and testing, such as transport 
media, collection swabs, test kits and 
reagents specific to those kits, and 
consumables such as plastic pipette tips 
and plastic tubes 

16. Drug products currently 
recommended by the NIH COVID–19 
Treatment Guidelines Panel, including 
(as of July 30, 2020) remdesivir and 
dexamethasone 

17. Alcohol-based (over 60 percent) 
hand sanitizer and rubs. 

18. Syringes and hypodermic needles 
(whether distributed separately or 
attached together) generally used in the 

United States for vaccinations that are 
either: 

(i) Piston syringes in 1 ml or 3 ml 
sizes that allow for the controlled and 
precise flow of liquid as described by 21 
CFR 880.5860, that are compliant with 
ISO 7886–1:2017 and use only Current 
Good Manufacturing Practices (CGMP) 
processes; or 

(ii) Hypodermic single lumen needles 
between 1″ and 1.5″ and 22 to 25 gauge 
between 1″ and 1.5″ and 22 to 25 gauge 
that have engineered sharps injury 
protections as described in the 
Needlestick Safety and Prevention Act, 
Public Law 106–430, 114 Stat. 1901 
(Nov. 6, 2000) and OSHA standard 29 
CFR 1910.1030, Bloodborne Pathogens.’’ 

Authority: The authority for this Notice is 
Executive Order 13910 and section 102 of the 
Defense Production Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. 
4512, as amended. 

Norris Cochran, 
Acting Secretary, Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
[FR Doc. 2021–02102 Filed 1–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–37–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Office of the Secretary 

Annual Update of the HHS Poverty 
Guidelines 

AGENCY: Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice provides an 
update of the Department of Health and 
Human Services (HHS) poverty 
guidelines to account for last calendar 
year’s increase in prices as measured by 
the Consumer Price Index. 
DATES: Applicable: January 13, 2021 
unless an office administering a 
program using the guidelines specifies a 
different effective date for that 
particular program. 
ADDRESSES: Office of the Assistant 
Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, 
Room 404E, Humphrey Building, 
Department of Health and Human 
Services, Washington, DC 20201. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
information about how the guidelines 
are used or how income is defined in a 
particular program, contact the Federal, 
state, or local office that is responsible 
for that program. For information about 
poverty figures for immigration forms, 
the Hill-Burton Uncompensated 
Services Program, and the number of 
people in poverty, use the specific 
telephone numbers and addresses given 
below. 
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For general questions about the 
poverty guidelines themselves, contact 
Kendall Swenson, Office of the 
Assistant Secretary for Planning and 
Evaluation, Room 404E.3, Humphrey 
Building, Department of Health and 
Human Services, Washington, DC 
20201—telephone: (202) 795–7309—or 
visit http://aspe.hhs.gov/poverty/. 

For information about the percentage 
multiple of the poverty guidelines to be 
used on immigration forms such as 
USCIS Form I–864, Affidavit of Support, 
contact U.S. Citizenship and 
Immigration Services at 1–800–375– 
5283. You also may visit https://
www.uscis.gov/i-864. 

For information about the Hill-Burton 
Uncompensated Services Program (free 
or reduced-fee health care services at 
certain hospitals and other facilities for 
persons meeting eligibility criteria 
involving the poverty guidelines), 
contact the Health Resources and 
Services Administration Information 
Center at 1–800–638–0742. You also 
may visit https://www.hrsa.gov/get- 
health-care/affordable/hill-burton/ 
index.html. 

For information about the number of 
people in poverty, visit the Poverty 
section of the Census Bureau’s website 
at https://www.census.gov/topics/ 
income-poverty/poverty.html or contact 
the Census Bureau’s Customer Service 
Center at 1–800–923–8282 (toll-free) or 
visit https://ask.census.gov for further 
information. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

Section 673(2) of the Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act (OBRA) of 1981 (42 
U.S.C. 9902(2)) requires the Secretary of 
the Department of Health and Human 
Services to update the poverty 
guidelines at least annually, adjusting 
them on the basis of the Consumer Price 
Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI–U). 
The poverty guidelines are used as an 
eligibility criterion by Medicaid and a 
number of other Federal programs. The 
poverty guidelines issued here are a 
simplified version of the poverty 
thresholds that the Census Bureau uses 
to prepare its estimates of the number of 
individuals and families in poverty. 

As required by law, this update is 
accomplished by increasing the latest 
published Census Bureau poverty 
thresholds by the relevant percentage 
change in the Consumer Price Index for 
All Urban Consumers (CPI–U). The 
guidelines in this 2021 notice reflect the 
1.2 percent price increase between 
calendar years 2019 and 2020. After this 
inflation adjustment, the guidelines are 
rounded and adjusted to standardize the 

differences between family sizes. In rare 
circumstances, the rounding and 
standardizing adjustments in the 
formula result in small decreases in the 
poverty guidelines for some household 
sizes even when the inflation factor is 
not negative. In cases where the year-to- 
year change in inflation is not negative 
and the rounding and standardizing 
adjustments in the formula result in 
reductions to the guidelines from the 
previous year for some household sizes, 
the guidelines for the affected 
household sizes are fixed at the prior 
year’s guidelines. As in prior years, 
these 2021 guidelines are roughly equal 
to the poverty thresholds for calendar 
year 2020 which the Census Bureau 
expects to publish in final form in 
September 2021. 

The poverty guidelines continue to be 
derived from the Census Bureau’s 
current official poverty thresholds; they 
are not derived from the Census 
Bureau’s Supplemental Poverty Measure 
(SPM). 

The following guideline figures 
represent annual income. 

2021 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR THE 
48 CONTIGUOUS STATES AND THE 
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Persons in family/household Poverty 
guideline 

1 .................................................. $12,880 
2 .................................................. 17,420 
3 .................................................. 21,960 
4 .................................................. 26,500 
5 .................................................. 31,040 
6 .................................................. 35,580 
7 .................................................. 40,120 
8 .................................................. 44,660 

For families/households with more 
than 8 persons, add $4,540 for each 
additional person. 

2021 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR 
ALASKA 

Persons in family/household Poverty 
guideline 

1 .................................................. $16,090 
2 .................................................. 21,770 
3 .................................................. 27,450 
4 .................................................. 33,130 
5 .................................................. 38,810 
6 .................................................. 44,490 
7 .................................................. 50,170 
8 .................................................. 55,850 

For families/households with more 
than 8 persons, add $5,680 for each 
additional person. 

2021 POVERTY GUIDELINES FOR 
HAWAII 

Persons in family/household Poverty 
guideline 

1 .................................................. $14,820 
2 .................................................. 20,040 
3 .................................................. 25,260 
4 .................................................. 30,480 
5 .................................................. 35,700 
6 .................................................. 40,920 
7 .................................................. 46,140 
8 .................................................. 51,360 

For families/households with more 
than 8 persons, add $5,220 for each 
additional person. 

Separate poverty guideline figures for 
Alaska and Hawaii reflect Office of 
Economic Opportunity administrative 
practice beginning in the 1966–1970 
period. (Note that the Census Bureau 
poverty thresholds—the version of the 
poverty measure used for statistical 
purposes—have never had separate 
figures for Alaska and Hawaii.) The 
poverty guidelines are not defined for 
Puerto Rico or other outlying 
jurisdictions. In cases in which a 
Federal program using the poverty 
guidelines serves any of those 
jurisdictions, the Federal office that 
administers the program is generally 
responsible for deciding whether to use 
the contiguous-states-and-DC guidelines 
for those jurisdictions or to follow some 
other procedure. 

Due to confusing legislative language 
dating back to 1972, the poverty 
guidelines sometimes have been 
mistakenly referred to as the ‘‘OMB’’ 
(Office of Management and Budget) 
poverty guidelines or poverty line. In 
fact, OMB has never issued the 
guidelines; the guidelines are issued 
each year by the Department of Health 
and Human Services. The poverty 
guidelines may be formally referenced 
as ‘‘the poverty guidelines updated 
periodically in the Federal Register by 
the U.S. Department of Health and 
Human Services under the authority of 
42 U.S.C. 9902(2).’’ 

Some federal programs use a 
percentage multiple of the guidelines 
(for example, 125 percent or 185 percent 
of the guidelines), as noted in relevant 
authorizing legislation or program 
regulations. Non-Federal organizations 
that use the poverty guidelines under 
their own authority in non-Federally- 
funded activities also may choose to use 
a percentage multiple of the guidelines. 

The poverty guidelines do not make a 
distinction between farm and non-farm 
families, or between aged and non-aged 
units. (Only the Census Bureau poverty 
thresholds have separate figures for aged 
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and non-aged one-person and two- 
person units.) 

This notice does not provide 
definitions of such terms as ‘‘income’’ or 
‘‘family’’ as there is considerable 
variation of these terms among programs 
that use the poverty guidelines. The 
legislation or regulations governing each 
program define these terms and 
determine how the program applies the 
poverty guidelines. In cases where 
legislation or regulations do not 
establish these definitions, the entity 
that administers or funds the program is 
responsible to define such terms as 
‘‘income’’ and ‘‘family.’’ Therefore 
questions such as net or gross income, 
counted or excluded income, or 
household size should be directed to the 
entity that administers or funds the 
program. 

Norris Cochran, 
Acting Secretary, Department of Health and 
Human Services. 
[FR Doc. 2021–01969 Filed 1–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

National Park Service 

[NPS–WASO–NRNHL–DTS#–31404; 
PPWOCRADI0, PCU00RP14.R50000] 

National Register of Historic Places; 
Notification of Pending Nominations 
and Related Actions 

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The National Park Service is 
soliciting electronic comments on the 
significance of properties nominated 
before January 16, 2021, for listing or 
related actions in the National Register 
of Historic Places. 
DATES: Comments should be submitted 
electronically by February 16, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: Comments are encouraged 
to be submitted electronically to 
National_Register_Submissions@
nps.gov with the subject line ‘‘Public 
Comment on <property or proposed 
district name, (County) State>.’’ If you 
have no access to email you may send 
them via U.S. Postal Service and all 
other carriers to the National Register of 
Historic Places, National Park Service, 
1849 C Street NW, MS 7228, 
Washington, DC 20240. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 
properties listed in this notice are being 
considered for listing or related actions 
in the National Register of Historic 
Places. Nominations for their 
consideration were received by the 
National Park Service before January 16, 

2021. Pursuant to Section 60.13 of 36 
CFR part 60, comments are being 
accepted concerning the significance of 
the nominated properties under the 
National Register criteria for evaluation. 

Before including your address, phone 
number, email address, or other 
personal identifying information in your 
comment, you should be aware that 
your entire comment—including your 
personal identifying information—may 
be made publicly available at any time. 
While you can ask us in your comment 
to withhold your personal identifying 
information from public review, we 
cannot guarantee that we will be able to 
do so. 

Nominations submitted by State or 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officers: 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

District of Columbia 

Annie’s Paramount Steakhouse, 1519 and 
1609–1611 17th St. NW, Washington, 
SG100006178 

GEORGIA 

Fulton County 

Sperry & Hutchinson Company Warehouse, 
2181 Sylvan Rd., East Point, SG100006164 

IOWA 

Henry County 

Schantz, Christian K. and Margaret (Rich), 
House and Carpentry Shop, 116 West 2nd 
St., Wayland, SG100006173 

Scott County 

WOC Broadcasting Center, 805 Brady St., 
Davenport, SG100006171 

MISSISSIPPI 

Hinds County 

Falk, Meyer and Genevieve, House, 2037 
Eastbourne Pl., Jackson, SG100006163 

Lafayette County 

Abbeville Colored School, West side of Cty. 
Rd, 115, Abbeville vicinity, SG100006175 

MISSOURI 

Cole County 

J.B. Bruns Shoe Co. Building, 627 West 
McCarty St., Jefferson City, SG100006167 

St. Louis Independent City 

Goodwill Building, 4140 Forest Park Ave., St. 
Louis, SG100006165 

OHIO 

Allen County 

J.M. Sealts Company Warehouse Building, 
The 330 North Central Ave., Lima, 
SG100006179 

PENNSYLVANIA 

Allegheny County 

Riverview Park, Roughly bounded by Woods 
Run Ave., Mairdale Ave., Perrysville Ave., 
and Kilbuck St., Pittsburgh, SG100006181 

VERMONT 

Bennington County 

Norton, Julius and Sophia, House, 300 
Pleasant St., Bennington, SG100006180 

VIRGINIA 

Lunenburg County 

Woodburn, 673 Meherrin River Rd., Chase 
City vicinity, SG100006177 

Williamsburg Independent City 

College Terrace Historic District, 600 and 700 
blks. of College Ter. and Richmond Rd., 
Williamsburg, SG100006176 

Additional documentation has been 
received for the following resources: 

IOWA 

Clayton County 

McGregor Commercial Historic District 
(Additional Documentation), (Iowa’s Main 
Street Commercial Architecture MPS), A 
and 1st Sts. between Main and intersection 
of A and 1st Sts., McGregor, AD02001033 

Keokuk County 

Saints Peter and Paul Roman Catholic 
Church Historic District (Additional 
Documentation), 30748–30832 242nd St., 
Harper vicinity, AD86002277 

A request for removal has been made 
for the following resource: 

NEVADA 

Elko County 

Lamoille Organization Camp, Right Fork of 
Lamoille Creek, end of FS Rd. 122, Ruby 
Mountains Ranger District, Humboldt— 
Toiyabe NF, Lamoille vicinity, 
OT07000553 

Authority: Section 60.13 of 36 CFR part 60. 

Dated: January 21, 2021. 
Sherry A. Frear, 
Chief, National Register of Historic Places/ 
National Historic Landmarks Program. 
[FR Doc. 2021–02056 Filed 1–29–21; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4312–52–P 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE 
COMMISSION 

[Investigation Nos. 701–TA–528–529 and 
731–TA–1264–1268 (Review)] 

Certain Uncoated Paper From 
Australia, Brazil, China, Indonesia, and 
Portugal; Institution of Five-Year 
Reviews 

AGENCY: United States International 
Trade Commission. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives 
notice that it has instituted reviews 
pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930 (‘‘the 
Act’’), as amended, to determine 
whether revocation of the 
countervailing duty orders on certain 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:57 Jan 29, 2021 Jkt 253001 PO 00000 Frm 00047 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\01FEN1.SGM 01FEN1
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COLLIER, JOHNSON & WOODS, P.C.
 

Nueces County Hospital District     1 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
February 16, 2021 
 
 
The Board of Managers of the  
  Nueces County Hospital District 
Corpus Christi, Texas 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
 We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and each major fund of 
the Nueces County Hospital District, a component unit of Nueces County, Texas, as of and for the year 
ended September 30, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents.   
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material 
misstatement. 
 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
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Nueces County Hospital District     2 

Opinions 
 
 In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Nueces County 
Hospital District as of September 30, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position and budgetary 
comparisons for the general fund, indigent care fund and tobacco settlement fund thereof for the year then 
ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 

 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis on pages 3 through 16 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, 
and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us 
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
  
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 

In accordance with Governmental Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
February 16, 2021 on our consideration of the Nueces County Hospital District’s internal control over 
financial reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts 
and grants. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an 
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
Nueces County Hospital District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
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Nueces County Hospital District     3

Nueces County Hospital District
Management's Discussion and Analysis

For Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2020

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) of the Nueces County Hospital District 
(“District”), a political subdivision of the State of Texas and component unit of Nueces County, Texas 
(“County”), is intended to provide an overview of the District's financial position and results of operation 
for year ended September 30, 2020 (“Fiscal Year 2020”).  Since the focus of the MD&A is on the above 
fiscal period’s operations, activities, and currently known facts, it should be read in conjunction with the 
District's related financial statements and accompanying notes to best understand the District's financial 
position.

The MD&A is one of the elements of the reporting model required by the Government Accounting 
Standards Board (“GASB”).  As part of the MD&A, presentation of certain comparative information 
between the current fiscal year and the prior fiscal year is required to assist in financial analysis.

Financial Highlights

The District’s net position increased $19.4 million or 17.7% compared to the prior year net position.  The 
net position of the District on September 30, 2020 and 2019 was $128.8 million and $109.4 million, 
respectively.  Cash, cash equivalents, and investments amounted to $122.5 million and $99.9 million which 
represent 93.4% of total assets for September 30, 2020 and 89.6% for 2019, respectively.

In Fiscal Year 2020, the District’s General Fund Balance increased $18.2 million or 39.8% compared to 
the prior year balance.  At fiscal year ended September 30, 2020, the District’s General Fund balance was 
$63.9 million compared to $45.7 million in 2019.  

In Fiscal Year 2020, the District’s total revenues decreased $21.9 million or 15.0% compared to the prior 
year.  71.4% of the District’s total revenues were from non-tax sources.  The District’s total expenses 
decreased $20.7 million or 16.5% compared to the prior year.

In Fiscal Year 2020, the District continued to make voluntary intergovernmental transfers for several 
Medicaid-related supplemental payment, waiver, and Medicaid managed care provider payment initiative 
programs sponsored by the State (“Medicaid Payment Programs”). These transferred funds enabled both 
local and regional health care providers, who provide indigent healthcare consistent with the District’s 
primary mission, to draw additional Medicaid funds.  The intergovernmental transfers provided funding to 
draw over 95% of the total value of providers’ waiver program projects in Nueces County and over 85% of 
the total value of providers’ waiver program projects in the region.

In Fiscal Year 2020, the District’s Board of Managers committed $39.9 million of the District’s fiscal year-
end General Fund balance cash to funding the Medicaid Payment Programs-related intergovernmental 
transfers that are expected to be requested sometime during the District’s subsequent fiscal year.  Please 
refer to Note 12 on intergovernmental transfers and Note 13 on committed fund balance.
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OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following graphic is provided to facilitate the reader’s understanding of the format of the Basic 
Financial Statements and their individual components:

                      

          

The District’s Annual Financial Report consists of the MD&A, the basic financial statements and 
accompanying notes, with the primary focus being on the District as a whole.  As a special purpose entity 
with only one governmental program, GASB allows the District to combine its government-wide and fund 
financial statements and that is done so here.  The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities 
are government-wide financial statements that provide both short-term and long-term information about the 
District’s overall financial status.  The fund financial statements report the District’s operations in more 
detail by providing information as to how services are financed in the short-term, as well as the remaining 
available resources for future spending.  Additionally, the fund financial statements focus on major funds 
that, for the District, include the General Fund and the Indigent Care Fund, rather than fund types.  The 
Fiduciary Fund statements provide financial information for those activities in which the District acts solely 
as the trustee or agent for the benefit of others.  The accompanying notes provide essential information that 
is not disclosed on the face of the financial statements.  Consequently, the notes form an integral part of the 
District’s basic financial statements.  

Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis (required 

supplementary information)

Fund Financial
Statements

Government-wide
Financial Statements

Notes to the
Financial Statements

Basic
Financial

Statements

MD&A
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The District has two kinds of funds:

1.) Government Funds - The accounting for most of the District’s services is included in the governmental 
funds.  The General Fund and Special Revenue Fund are governmental funds that use the modified 
accrual accounting method which focuses on how cash and other financial assets that can readily be 
converted to cash and the balance at year-end that are available for future spending.  Furthermore, under 
this basis of accounting, changes in net spendable assets are normally recognized only to the extent that 
they are expected to have a near-term impact, while inflows are recognized only if they are available to 
liquidate liabilities of the current period.  Similarly, future outflows are typically recognized only if 
they represent a depletion of current financial resources.  

2.) Fiduciary Funds - These funds are used to report activity and other resources held purely in a custodial 
capacity.  The resources accounted for in these funds are excludable from the government-wide 
financial statements or columns because these funds are not available to finance the District’s 
operations.  Consequently, the District is responsible for ensuring that these resources are used only for 
their intended purpose.  The District has an irrevocable trust originally used for self-insured health 
claims of the then employees of the District’s former hospital, Memorial Medical Center.  The fund 
may be used to subsidize the District’s current employees with their health insurance premiums and 
other Board-approved allowable Trust benefits.  

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes provide disclosures and additional information that are essential to a full understanding of the 
financial information presented in the government-wide and fund financial statements. 
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GOVERNMENT WIDE-FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 
 

Statement of Net Position (Government-Wide) 
 
The District’s total Net Position was $128.8 million and $109.4 million as of September 30, 2020 and 2019, 
respectively, an increase of $19.4 million or 17.7%.  Total assets increased $19.8 million or 17.7% 
compared to September 30, 2019.  The District’s total liabilities increased $373 thousand or 17.8% 
compared to September 30, 2019. 
 

 
Financial Analysis 
 
In Fiscal Year 2020, the $22.7 million or 22.7% net increase in cash and cash equivalents and investments 
combined is in part the result of a reduction in total intergovernmental transfers and the receipt of various 
Medicaid Payment Program refunds during the year.  Other Assets decreased $2.7 million primarily from 
a decrease in receivables from Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities (MHID).  The 
$240 thousand or 3.4% decrease in Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation) mainly relates to 
depreciation expense.  Accounts Payable and Related Liabilities increased $373 thousand or 17.8% due to 
annual fluctuations in payments of accrued liabilities.   

2020-2019
Assets: 2020 2019 Variance

Cash and Cash Equivalents 109,541$     78,866$       30,675$       
Investments 12,997         20,991         (7,994)         
Other Assets 1,900          4,578          (2,678)         
Capital Assets (Net of Accumulated Depreciation) 6,788          7,028          (240)            

Total Assets 131,226       111,463       19,763         

Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 2,196          1,864          332             
Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities 235             204             31               
Long-Term Liabilities - Accrued Paid Time Off 41               31               10               

Total Liabilities 2,472          2,099          373             

Net Position:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 6,788          7,028          (240)            
Unrestricted 121,966       102,336       19,630         

Total Net Position 128,754$     109,364$     19,390$       

TABLE A-1
Nueces County Hospital District Net Position

September 30, 2020 and 2019
(In Thousands)
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Please refer to Table A-1 above for details of Chart A-1.1 below relating to the District’s Assets.

Please refer to Table A-1 above for details of Chart A-1.2 below relating to the District’s Liabilities.
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Statement of Activities (Government-Wide)

2020-2019

Revenues 2020 2019 Variance

Property Taxes and Penalties and Interest 35,592$         34,717$         875$              

Spohn Corporate Membership Revenue 86,728           108,187         (21,459)          

Investment Income 1,312             2,517             (1,205)           

Tobacco Proceeds 661               687               (26)                

Other 174               258               (84)                

Total Revenues 124,467         146,366         (21,899)          

Expenses:

General Government 2,846             2,170             676               

Health 101,890         123,264         (21,374)          

Depreciation 341               333               8                   

Total Expenses 105,077         125,767         (20,690)          

Net Change in Net Position 19,390           20,599           (1,209)           

Net Position, Beginning of Year 109,364         88,765           --               

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 128,754$       109,364$       (1,209)$          

TABLE A-2

Changes in Nueces County Hospital District Net Position

September 30, 2020 and 2019

(In Thousands)
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Please refer to Table A-2 above for details of Chart A-2.1 below relating to the District’s Revenues.

Please refer to Table A-2 above for details of Chart A-2.2 below relating to the District’s Expenses.
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

Revenues

In Fiscal Year 2020, the District’s total revenues decreased $21.9 million or 15.0% compared to the prior 
fiscal year.  There were four principal sources of revenue for the District.  The first source of revenue is 
from ad valorem taxes levied on Nueces County property owners based on assessed valuations.  These tax 
revenues increased by $875 thousand or 2.5% and accounted for 28.6% of total revenues compared to 
23.7% in the prior fiscal year.  The District’s tax rate during Fiscal Year 2020 decreased to the effective tax 
rate of $0.112421 per $100 valuation.  Property valuations increased by $2.0 billion or 6.6%.  The second 
source is from the Membership Agreement with Spohn which accounted for $86.7 million and 69.7% of 
total revenue.  This revenue decreased $21.5 million, or 19.8%, resulting from decreased net patient revenue 
sharing allocation percentage utilized during the fiscal year.  See Note 3 for an outline of the Membership 
Agreement.  The third source is investment income which decreased $1.2 million or 47.9% due to lower 
interest rates.  The fourth source is a Tobacco Settlement distribution from the State of Texas’ tobacco 
litigation which decreased by $26 thousand or 3.8% compared to prior fiscal year.  Additional revenue 
proceeds which include a reimbursement from the State for the District’s assistance in operating one of the 
Medicaid Payment Programs in the region had a decrease of $84 thousand from prior fiscal year or 32.6%.
  

2020-2019

2020 2019 Variance

Eligibility 1,737$           1,699$           38$               

Intergovernmental Transfers (IGT) 92,581           114,277         (21,696)          

County Healthcare Expenditures 7,572             7,288             284               

Administration and General 2,846             2,170             676               

Depreciation 341               333               8                   

TOTAL 105,077$       125,767$       (20,690)$        

TABLE A-3

Net Cost of Selected District Functions

September 30, 2020 and 2019

(In Thousands)
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Expenses

The expenses of the District’s functions in Fiscal Year 2020 decreased $20.7 million or 16.5% compared 
to the prior fiscal year.  The District’s health functions include intergovernmental transfers and county 
healthcare expenditures.  The District’s largest amount of costs is voluntary intergovernmental transfers to 
the State for the benefit of various regional health care providers who provide indigent healthcare.  The 
intergovernmental transfers draw down additional Medicaid funds for regional providers under the 
Medicaid Payment Programs.  This cost totaled $92.6 million in Fiscal Year 2020 and represented 88.1% 
of all functional expenditures.  The second largest amount of cost is $7.6 million for county healthcare 
expenditures which relates to the District’s support of other healthcare services in Nueces County.  The 
District directly or indirectly pays for non-indigent healthcare-related service costs that were paid by 
Nueces County in earlier years.  These costs include expenses such as emergency medical services, county 
jail and juvenile detention center healthcare services, reimbursement of operating expenditures at the 
City/County Public Health Department, match, and other subsidies for the Nueces Center for Mental and 
Intellectual Disabilities and costs associated with operation of the County Jail’s infirmary.  This cost 
increased $284 thousand or 3.9% in Fiscal Year 2020 compared to the prior fiscal year.  County healthcare 
expenditure costs represented 7.2% of all the District’s net costs in Fiscal Year 2020 compared to 5.8% in 
the prior fiscal year.  The two other costs of the District were Administrative and General and Eligibility 
determination costs.  Collectively, these costs increased $714 thousand or 18.5% during Fiscal Year 2020
compared to the prior fiscal year.  Major costs in this category were legal fees, consulting fees, rents, 
supplies, purchased services, and salaries and benefits .  Administrative and General costs represented 2.7% 
of all net costs in Fiscal Year 2020 compared to 1.7% in the prior fiscal year. Eligibility costs represented 
1.7% of all net costs in Fiscal Year 2020 compared to 1.4% in the prior fiscal year.  Please refer to Table 
A-3 for details of Chart A-3 below relating to the District’s net cost of selected functions.
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General Fund Budgetary Highlights

Expectations for the District’s general fund budget were surpassed during Fiscal Year 2020.  

Revenues

Revenues exceeded budget by $3.5 million.  The excess is partially attributed to revenue resulted from the 
Membership Agreement, which surpassed budget by $2.2 million.  The surplus is due to the use of an 
estimate of the Membership Agreement’s initial revenue sharing allocation percentage between the District 
and Spohn when the Fiscal Year 2020 budget was developed; due to the difficulty in projecting Spohn’s 
net patient revenues, the District is only able to estimate the Membership Agreement-related sharing 
allocation.  Ad valorem tax revenue combined with penalties and interest, exceeded budget by $1.3 million.  
Investment income also exceeded budget by $78 thousand.  Finally, other income, including a 
reimbursement from the State for the District’s assistance in operating one of the State’s Medicaid Payment 
Programs in the region, recovery of certain prior fiscal year’s expenses, and jail health care reimbursements 
from another governmental entity, fell short of budget by approximately $126 thousand.  This was mainly 
due to a smaller request for reimbursement from the State than had been estimated at the time of budget.

Expenditures

Expenditures were less than budget by $23.9 million.  Of the expenditures less than budget, $22.3 million 
was associated with Medicaid Payment Programs-related intergovernmental transfers from the District.  
Due to the complex nature of the calculations of intergovernmental transfers, the District is only able to 
approximate an amount at the time its budget is adopted.  The District had also received various refunds 
relating to prior years payment program reconciliations. County Services were under budget by $959 
thousand primarily due to overestimated jail diversion program costs.  Personal services were less than 
budget by $247 thousand due to the increased utilization of the District’s paid-time-off accrued liability and 
less than maximum participation of certain benefit programs.  Contractual Services were under budget this 
year by $343 thousand mainly due to less utilization of legal fees and consultant fees for one of the Medicaid 
Payment Programs.  The Materials and Supplies category was over budget by $8 thousand mainly resulting 
from unanticipated COVID-19 pandemic related expenditures.  Finally, the Other category which includes 
office lease and administrative expenditures ended under budget by approximately $18 thousand.   
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CAPITAL ASSETS  
 
The District had $6.8 million in net capital assets at the end of September 30, 2020.  The breakdown of the 
capital assets is as follows: 
 

 
Under terms of the Membership Agreement, the District contributed the use of its former hospital Memorial 
Medical Center (MMC) buildings and equipment to Spohn; and Spohn is responsible for maintaining the 
buildings and equipment, and the purchase of any medical and other equipment needed during the 
Agreement’s term.  The Membership Agreement requires that Spohn spend $600 thousand on upkeep of 
the buildings and equipment in each calendar year starting in 2017 and thereafter.  Please refer to Note 8 - 
Capital Assets of the Financial Statements for more details on capital assets. 
 
During Fiscal Year 2020, net capital assets decreased by $239 thousand mostly due to depreciation.  The 
District held no surplus equipment auctions during the year.  

2020-2019
2020 2019 Variance

Land 3,077$            3,077$            --$              
Buildings and Improvements 27,760            27,710            50                  
Equipment 1,356              1,329              27                  

Total 32,193            32,116            77                  
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 25,405            25,089            316                

NET CAPITAL ASSETS 6,788$            7,027$            (239)$             

TABLE A-4
Nueces County Hospital District's Capital Assets

September 30, 2020 and 2019
(In Thousands)
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Please refer to Table A-4 for details of Chart A-4 relating to the District’s Capital Assets.

***************

Economic Factors, Next Year’s Budget, Tax Rates and Property Valuations, and Financial 
Planning

Economic Factors

For the forthcoming fiscal year and subsequent fiscal years, the Coronavirus pandemic, possible expiration 
of the Medicaid waiver program, State budget pressures and shifting priorities may alter funding, services, 
programs, or eligibility for its Medicaid program which could affect enrollments in the District’s indigent 
health care program.  Texas has the highest health care uninsured rate in the nation and the County’s rate 
is among the highest in the State.  The benefits of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-
148) and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (P.L. 111 -152) legislation that was 
intended to reduce the number of health care uninsured persons and expand Medi caid has not yet been 
realized in Texas; during the forthcoming District fiscal year, these unrealized benefits may affect the 
number of persons enrolled in the District’s indigent health care program.  Additionally, the P.L. 111-148 
individual mandate to carry health insurance was repealed effective 2019; during the forthcoming District 
fiscal year, this action may affect the number of persons enrolled in the District’s indigent health care 
program.  Also, there may be alterations to aspects of P.L. 111-148, and P.L. 111-152, due to proposed 
block granting of Medicaid funds to the States and/or other reductions of Medicaid funds to the States, each 
of which may affect the indigent health care program’s enrollment .  In addition, proposed federal 
regulations would limit the methods States can use to finance the non-federal share of Medicaid payments, 
jeopardizing the availability and/or continuation of indigent health care services in the community. Finally, 
potential changes could occur to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Health Care and Education 
Reconciliation Act, and Medicaid program as a result of changes to national health policy.
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Next Year’s Budget, Tax Rates, and Property Valuations

Budget

For the District’s forthcoming fiscal year ending September 30, 2021 (“Fiscal Year 2021”), the District’s 
Board of Managers and County Commissioners Court approved a District operating budget wherein 
expenditures exceed revenues by $42.9 million.  The deficit is planned, attributable to the usage of certain 
committed funds to supplement intergovernmental transfer expenditures for the State’s Medicaid Payment 
Programs.  Revenues are budgeted at $41.5 million, a 65.1% decrease compared to the prior fiscal year. 
Expenditures are budgeted at $84.4 million, a 34.4% decrease compared to the prior fiscal year.

Tax Rates and Property Valuations

The property valuations for the District’s forthcoming fiscal year ending September 30, 2021 are $33.7
billion, an increase of 4.7% from the prior year.  To offset this increase, County Commissioners Court has 
decreased the District’s tax rate for the Fiscal Year 2021 budget to $0.111824 per $100 valuation, which is
3% above the no-new-revenue tax rate.  The Fiscal Year 2021 budget estimates include tax revenues of 
$34.9 million, an increase of $1.3 million or 3.8% over Fiscal Year 2020. Certain prior year refinery related 
property value lawsuits are still pending and potential refunds have been applied to the tax revenue budget.  
The District expects tax base expansion and increases in property values to approximate recent years.

Financial Planning

The District does not receive State or federal funding for provision of indigent health care.  However, the 
District expects to continue receiving de minimis reimbursement annually from the State for the District 
assisting it in operating one of the Medicaid Payment Programs in the region; the program has been 
extended for four additional years, however it is unknown if future extensions will occur.  The District 
expects that the Membership Agreement’s revenue sharing allocation percentage between the District and 
Spohn will be insufficient to support some of the District’s objectives in the forthcoming fiscal year and 
the District will rely on its reserves to fund operations to a greater degree than the prior year.  Federal 
regulations governing certain provisions of the Membership Agreement and past State actions relating to 
certain disallowances may potentially affect future performance of the Agreement; it is possible that the 
current permitted use of a combination of tax and Membership Agreement-related revenues by the District 
to make voluntary intergovernmental transfers to the State in support of the Medicaid Payment Programs 
could change in the future.    
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CONTACTING DISTRICT MANAGEMENT

These District financial statements are designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, elected officials, 
investors, creditors, and others with a general overview of the District’s financial position and results of 
operations, to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the tax and other funds it receives, and show 
how the District’s funds are used.  Questions concerning any of the information contained in these 
statements or requests for additional statement information can be directed to the District at:

Nueces County Hospital District
Administrative Offices

555 N. Carancahua St., Suite 950
Corpus Christi, TX 78401-0835

Telephone: (361) 808-3300
Facsimile: (361) 808-3274

http://www.nchdcc.org/contact.cfm

HISTORICAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Recent historical audited financial statements of the District are available via the Internet and can be viewed 
or downloaded in Portable Document Format from www.nchdcc.org/financial.cfm.
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INDIGENT TOBACCO

CARE SETTLEMENT

GENERAL FUND FUND

ASSETS

Cash  and Cash Equivalents (Note 4) 66,196,981      43,343,323         838

Investments (Note 4 and Note 5) --                     12,996,632         --                                 

Accrued Interest --                     4,737                  --                                 

Taxes Receivable Net Of Allowance for 

  Uncollectibles (Note 7 and 9): 1,759,550        --                        --                                 

Other Receivables 3,251               --                        --                                 

Prepaid Expenditures 132,947           --                        --                                 

Land (Note 8) --                     --                        --                                 

Other Capital Assets, net of Accumulated

  Depreciation (Note 8) --                     --                        --                                 

TOTAL ASSETS 68,092,729      56,344,692         838                              

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET / STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
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Exhibit 1

GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS ADJUSTMENTS STATEMENT

TOTAL EXHIBIT 2 OF NET POSITION

109,541,142        --                                 109,541,142                      

12,996,632          --                                 12,996,632                        

4,737                   --                                 4,737                                 

1,759,550            --                                 1,759,550                          

3,251                   --                                 3,251                                 

132,947               --                                 132,947                             

--                          3,076,927                   3,076,927                          

--                          3,710,897                   3,710,897                          

124,438,259        6,787,824                   131,226,083                      

(Continued)
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET / STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

INDIGENT TOBACCO

CARE SETTLEMENT

GENERAL FUND FUND

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 2,195,828        --                        --                                 

Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities 234,864           --                        --                                 

Unearned Revenue (Note 9) 1,759,550        --                        --                                 

Long-term Liabilities-

Accrued Paid Time Off (Note 10) --                     --                        --                                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,190,242        --                        --                                 

FUND EQUITY/NET POSITION

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable 132,947           --                        --                                 

Committed to: (Note 13)

Intergovernmental Transfers 39,918,934      --                        --                                 

Indigent Care --                     56,344,692         --                                 

Assigned to County Health Care --                     --                        838                              

Unassigned 23,850,606      --                        --                                 

Total Fund Equity 63,902,487      56,344,692         838                              

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

  FUND EQUITY 68,092,729      56,344,692         838                              

Net Position:

Net Investment in Capital Assets

Unrestricted

TOTAL NET POSITION

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
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Exhibit 1

Continued

GOVERNMENTAL

FUNDS ADJUSTMENTS STATEMENT

TOTAL EXHIBIT 2 OF NET POSITION

2,195,828            --                                 2,195,828                          

234,864               --                                 234,864                             

1,759,550            (1,759,550)                  --                                       

--                          41,354                        41,354                               

4,190,242            (1,718,196)                  2,472,046                          

132,947               (132,947)                     --                                       

39,918,934          (39,918,934)                --                                       

56,344,692          (56,344,692)                --                                       

838                      (838)                            --                                       

23,850,606          (23,850,606)                --                                       

120,248,017        (120,248,017)              --                                       

124,438,259        

6,787,824                   6,787,824                          

121,966,213               121,966,213                      

128,754,037               128,754,037                      

Nueces County Hospital District     21
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Exhibit 2

Total Fund Balance - Total Governmental Funds 120,248,017  

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial resources and, therefore,
  are not reported in the governmental funds.  The cost of the assets is $27,754,895 and the 
  accumulated depreciation is $25,404,652 (Note 8) 6,787,824     

Taxes receivable, net of allowance is not available to pay for current period expenditures and is,
  therefore, deferred in the governmental funds. (Note 7) 1,759,550     

Long-Term liabilities, include accrued paid time off, are not due and payable
 in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. (Note 10) (41,354)         

NET POSITION 128,754,037  

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

EXPLANATIONS FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE
 GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

STATEMENT OF GOVERNMENTAL FUND REVENUES, EXPENDITURES

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES/STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

INDIGENT TOBACCO

CARE SETTLEMENT

GENERAL FUND FUND

Revenues:

Taxes 34,539,830   --                     --                             

Penalties and Interest - Taxes 345,120        --                     --                             

Spohn Corporate Membership Revenue 86,727,740   --                     --                             

Investment Income 585,265        726,770          158                         

Tobacco Settlement --                   --                     661,192                  

Other 174,012        --                     --                             

Total Revenue 122,371,967 726,770          661,350                  

Expenditures/Expenses:

General Government 2,836,158     --                     --                             

Health 101,890,021 --                     --                             

Depreciation --                   --                     --                             

Capital Outlay 100,628        --                     --                             

Total Expenditures/Expenses 104,826,807 --                     --                             

Excess of Revenues  

  Over Expenditures/Expenses 17,545,160   726,770          661,350                  

Other Financing Sources (Uses): 

Transfers In (Note 14) 661,000        --                     --                             

Transfers Out (Note 14) --                   --                     (661,000)                 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 661,000        --                     (661,000)                 

Net Change in Fund Balance/Net Position 18,206,160   726,770          350                         

Fund Balance/Net Position, Beginning of Year 45,696,327   55,617,922     488                         

FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 63,902,487   56,344,692     838                         

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Nueces County Hospital District     24

101



Exhibit 3

GOVERNMENTAL STATEMENT

FUNDS ADJUSTMENTS OF

TOTAL EXHIBIT 4 ACTIVITIES

34,539,830         706,799              35,246,629        

345,120              --                         345,120             

86,727,740         --                         86,727,740        

1,312,193           --                         1,312,193          

661,192              --                         661,192             

174,012              174,012             

123,760,087       706,799              124,466,886      

2,836,158           9,720                  2,845,878          

101,890,021       --                         101,890,021      

--                         340,568              340,568             

100,628              (100,628)             --                        

104,826,807       249,660              105,076,467      

18,933,280         457,139              19,390,419        

661,000              (661,000)             --                        

(661,000)             661,000              --                        

--                         --                         --                        

18,933,280         457,139              19,390,419        

101,314,737       8,048,881           109,363,618      

120,248,017       8,506,020           128,754,037      
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Exhibit 4

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 18,933,280   

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are

  different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the statement of

  activities, the cost of capital assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives and 

  reported as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which depreciation of $340,568

  was more than capital outlays of $100,628 in the current period. (Note 8) (239,940)       

Revenues from uncollected  taxes that do not provide current financial resources  

  are included in the statement of activities and not reported as revenues in the

  governmental funds. 706,799        

Expenses accrued for employees paid time off in the statement of activities that 

  do not use current financial resources are not reported as expenses

   in the governmental funds. (9,720)           

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 19,390,419   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

EXPLANATIONS FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO RECONCILE

 GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
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Exhibit 5
NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

ORIGINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE

AND FINAL GAAP FAVORABLE

BUDGET BASIS (UNFAVORABLE)

Revenues:
Taxes 33,274,804 34,539,830 1,265,026            
Penalties and Interest - Taxes 332,748 345,120 12,372                 
Spohn Corporate Membership Revenue 84,500,000 86,727,740 2,227,740            
Investment Income 506,937 585,265 78,328                 
Other 300,000 174,012 (125,988)              

Total Revenues 118,914,489   122,371,967  3,457,478            

Expenditures:
Current:

General Government
Administration:

Personal Services 643,425          602,347         41,078                 
Materials and Supplies 50,500            56,016           (5,516)                  
Contractual Services 2,217,330       2,020,178      197,152               
Other 169,460 157,157 12,303                 
    Total Administration 3,080,715       2,835,698      245,017               

Facilities Management -
Materials and Supplies 1,300              460                840                      
   Total General Government 3,082,015       2,836,158      245,857               

Health:
Personal Services 1,406,230       1,200,306      205,924               
Materials and Supplies 36,200            38,573           (2,373)                  
Contractual Services 640,700          494,511 146,189               
Intergovernmental Transfers (Note 12) 114,835,114   92,581,241    22,253,873          
County Services 8,531,039       7,572,175      958,864               
Other 8,850 3,215 5,635                   

Total Health 125,458,133   101,890,021  23,568,112          

Capital Outlay 162,000          100,628 61,372                 
Total Current Expenditures 128,702,148   104,826,807  23,875,341          

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (9,787,659)      17,545,160    27,332,819          

Other Financing Sources (Uses)-
Transfers In 600,000          661,000         61,000                 

Total Other Financing Sources 600,000          661,000         61,000                 

Net Change in Fund Balance (9,187,659)      18,206,160    27,393,819          

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 45,696,327    

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 63,902,487    

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Exhibit 6

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

INDIGENT CARE FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ORIGINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE

AND FINAL GAAP FAVORABLE

BUDGET BASIS (UNFAVORABLE)

Revenues -

Investment Income 668,893          726,770 57,877                   

Net Change in Fund Balance 668,893          726,770          57,877                   

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 55,617,922

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 56,344,692     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
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Exhibit 7

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

TOBACCO SETTLEMENT FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET (GAAP BASIS) AND ACTUAL

ORIGINAL ACTUAL VARIANCE

AND FINAL GAAP FAVORABLE

BUDGET BASIS (UNFAVORABLE)

Revenues:

Tobacco Settlement 600,000              661,192              61,192                

Investment Income --                         158                     158                     

Total Revenues 600,000              661,350              61,350                

Other Financing Uses -

Transfers Out (600,000)             (661,000) (61,000)               

Total Other Financing Uses (600,000)             (661,000)             (61,000)               

Net Change in Fund Balance --                         350                     350                     

Fund Balance, Beginning of Year 488                     

FUND BALANCE, END OF YEAR 838                     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
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Exhibit 8-A

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

HEALTH BENEFIT

PLAN AND TRUST
FUND

ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 4) 117,584

Accrued Interest 2

Total  Assets 117,586               

LIABILITIES

Due to General Fund 2,495

NET POSITION
Held in Trust for Employee Health Benefits 115,091               

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
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Exhibit 8-B

NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

HEALTH BENEFIT
PLAN AND TRUST

FUND

ADDITIONS 

Interest 1,073

DEDUCTIONS

Administration and General 1,470

Employee Benefits 21,704

Total Deductions 23,174                   

Net Decrease (22,101)                  

Net Position, Beginning of Year 137,192

NET POSITION, END OF YEAR 115,091                 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT

(A COMPONENT UNIT OF NUECES COUNTY, TEXAS)

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

Note 1 – REPORTING ENTITY

Nueces County Hospital District (the District), a discretely presented component unit of 
Nueces County, Texas (the County), was made available by an Act of the Legislature of the State of 
Texas and subsequently approved by the voters of Nueces County, Texas.  The District is legally 
separate from the County, however, members of the District’s governing board (the Board) are 
appointed by the County Commissioners’ Court.  

The District has no component units as defined by Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board.   Although the District and County Commissioners’ Court appoint three of the members of the 
Board of Trustees of CHRISTUS Spohn Health System (“Spohn”) as part of the Spohn Membership 
Agreement between the two parties, Spohn does not qualify as a component unit.  The District does
not approve the budget of Spohn, nor have any rights to surpluses of Spohn. However, Spohn shares 
certain revenues with the District pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.

Additionally, the District serves as the Region 4 Anchor and funds voluntary 
intergovernmental transfers (IGTs) for certain healthcare providers under provisions of the Texas 
Health and Human Services Commission’s (HHSC) Medicaid Payment Programs.  This allows Spohn 
and certain other Region 4 healthcare providers to participate in supplemental Medicaid Payment 
Programs.

Formation and Background

The District is a tax-supported governmental entity authorized by the Constitution of the State 
of Texas, the creation of which was approved by the voters of Nueces County in 1967.  Pursuant to 
Chapter 281 of the Texas Health and Safety Code, the District assumed full responsibility for 
furnishing medical and hospital care for indigent and needy persons residing in the District beginning 
on the date on which taxes were collected for the District.  The Commissioners Court is authorized to 
levy hospital district taxes on property located within the District whose boundaries are coterminous 
with the County.  Chapter 281 allows the District to use funds from any source to fund indigent health 
care and intergovernmental transfers from the District to the state for use as the nonfederal share of 
Medicaid supplemental payment programs or waiver program payments.

The District is governed by a Board of Managers, whose members are appointed by the
Commissioners Court.  The Commissioners Court has final approval of the District’s operating 
budget and tax rate.  The Commissioners Court has the authority to levy on all property subject to 
District taxation a tax not to exceed seventy-five cents ($.75) on each $100 valuation of all taxable 
property within the District.
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Note 1 – REPORTING ENTITY

1996 Transaction

Historically, the Nueces County Hospital District (the “District”) owned and operated 
Memorial Medical Center (“Memorial”).  Memorial served as the safety-net hospital in Nueces 
County providing indigent care services to the needy, consistent with the District’s role as a Chapter 
281 hospital district.  In 1996, through a series of agreements (the “1996 Transaction”) which include 
a Master Agreement, Lease Agreement, and Indigent Care Agreement, (collectively, the “1996 
Transaction Agreements”), the District leased Memorial to Spohn and Spohn assumed the 
responsibility to operate Memorial in Nueces County, with obligations for Spohn to provide indigent 
care and for the District to utilize its ad valorem tax revenues to fund the provision of indigent care by 
Spohn in Nueces County.

Renegotiation of 1996 Transaction

During the 2011 – 2012 timeframe, Spohn started facing significant capital costs due to the 
deteriorating condition of its hospital facilities in Corpus Christi, particularly the Memorial hospital 
facility.  Spohn’s options to address these capital needs were somewhat limited by the 1996 
Transaction Agreements, through which Spohn assumed a 30-year responsibility for the maintenance 
and operations of the Memorial facility.  In addition to the lease rate for the Memorial facility and the 
District’s other assets and Spohn’s obligation to maintain the facilities in a commercially reasonable 
manner, Spohn had also agreed to invest at least $6 million per year in capital improvements and 
equipment at the Memorial campus, the neighborhood clinics, and the physician office buildings. In 
2011, Spohn began the process of evaluating a transformative capital project in the Nueces County 
market, with the goal to shift the delivery of care towards a focus on more appropriate outpatient care 
venues and better coordination across the care continuum, rather than simply retrofitting the existing 
hospital inpatient infrastructure. In order for the parties to make significant changes to the 
infrastructure, Spohn desired more flexibility than what was available under the 1996 Transaction 
documents; in particular, it desired to align the interests of the District and Spohn more closely and to 
relax or remove its contractual commitment to maintain the existing facilities, including the Memorial 
facility owned by the District.  CHRISTUS Health, Spohn’s parent organization, ultimately approved 
a $325 million capital investment in 2013 in the Corpus Christi market, after Spohn’s transition to the 
co-membership/ownership role with the District discussed below.

Recognizing the constraints placed on their strategic planning efforts due to the historical 
structure, the parties invoked the process outlined in the 1996 Transaction that allowed for the District 
and Spohn to renegotiate the agreements between the parties in the event there was an adverse 
material change in government reimbursement.  The parties therefore included in the 1996 
Transaction documents a right to renegotiate changes in their relationship in the event there was a 
substantial reduction in government program funding for Spohn.  On invoking this process to assess 
the risk of adverse material change in government reimbursement to Spohn, the parties also identified 
opportunities to improve the delivery of care in the Coastal Bend communities.
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Note 1 – REPORTING ENTITY

2012 Spohn Membership Agreement

The parties structured the Spohn Membership Agreement (“2012 Membership Agreement”) 
in 2012 to further support their efforts to more closely and comprehensively collaborate and align the 
operations of the District and Spohn as a governmental and public provider.  Effective September 30,
2012, the parties entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) to effectuate termination of 
the 1996 Transaction Agreements.  Pursuant to the terms of the MOU, the parties agreed to terminate 
the 1996 Transaction Agreements.  The parties also agreed in the MOU to the reinstatement of the 
1996 Transaction Agreements to be effective upon the termination of the 2012 Membership 
Agreement, subject to certain amendments to the 1996 Transaction Agreements (including to the 
Lease Agreement) which are attached to the MOU. At the same time, the parties entered into the 2012 
Membership Agreement, effective October 1, 2012, pursuant to which the District became a co-
member in Spohn along with CHRISTUS Health, with the rights, privileges, obligations, and duties 
attendant to such role. The parties intended that Spohn would continue to serve as the public safety-
net hospital in Corpus Christi.  In order to reflect the District as a co-member in Spohn, the parties 
revised Spohn’s corporate documents, and submitted the appropriate enrollment change documents to 
the Medicare fiscal intermediary and the State related to its Medicare and Medicaid provider 
agreements. 

The District also provided Spohn the right to continue to use and operate the Memorial 
facilities and granted Spohn the right to make material alterations to the Memorial facilities upon 
reasonable review of the District.  Spohn continues to have the right to use Memorial, the Memorial 
campus, and other facilities without a rental obligation.  The Agreement carries over most of the other 
duties and responsibilities from the Lease.  The District also agreed to reduce Spohn’s obligation to 
make $6 million in capital expenditures per year for Memorial and the District’s other facilities in the 
event such material alterations were made.

The parties agreed that each co-member of Spohn was entitled to an allocated portion of the 
funds as part of their co-membership/ownership role, commensurate with their liability for Spohn’s 
operating losses.  Specifically, under the 2012 Membership Agreement, the co-members agreed to 
remit to Spohn their pro rata share of any operating loss deficits within a specified timeframe. Upon 
implementation of the 2012 Membership Agreement, CHRISTUS Health and the District were co-
members in the Spohn corporate entity. CHRISTUS Health continued to receive its management fees 
and other revenue from Spohn’s operations in return for the support services it furnished to Spohn. In 
exchange for the District’s support of Spohn and its assumption of economic risk and the various 
tangible and intangible economic and other benefits the District granted to Spohn, the District was 
entitled to an allocated portion of the funds Spohn had available for distribution to its co-members—
i.e., a share of the Spohn nonfederal net patient revenue negotiated annually based on Spohn’s 
operating budget and projected operating margin for the upcoming year. 

2015 Transaction

In September 2012, Spohn issued a Notice of Material Alteration to the District in accordance 
with the Membership Agreement requesting to, among other things, demolish the MMC hospital 
building, construct a 40,000 square foot outpatient clinic on the MMC campus to be known as the Dr. 
Hector P. Garcia—Memorial Family Health Center (“Family Health Center”), and relocation of 
Memorial’s inpatient beds and trauma services to Spohn’s Shoreline hospital following the redesign 
of Shoreline.  The parties then entered into a binding Letter of Intent.  Under the Letter of Intent, the 
District approved Spohn’s material alteration plans as described in the Notice.  The parties also 
agreed to amend the Membership Agreement and MOU to make the following changes:
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Note 1 – REPORTING ENTITY 
 

 Authorize Spohn to construct the Family Health Center on the MMC campus, transition MMC 
inpatient beds, emergency room, and trauma services to Spohn’s Shoreline hospital, and 
subsequently demolish the MMC hospital facility.  

 Require Spohn to continue to (1) provide inpatient and outpatient indigent care services to 
Nueces Aid enrollees at the same levels as during prior periods through 2036; (2) make certain 
outpatient services available to Nueces Aid enrollees at the Family Health Center; (3) ensure 
appropriate availability of inpatient and outpatient psychiatric and behavioral health services 
to indigents at a location in Corpus Christi, Texas and analyze the most appropriate facility for 
such services in conjunction with House Bill 3793, 83rd Legislature, Regular Session, 2013 
Plan for the Appropriate and Timely Provision of Mental Health Services, (4) ensure the 
community has constant access to an emergency department equipped to provide Level II 
trauma services at Shoreline prior to the demolition of the MMC hospital facility; (5) maintain 
at least two graduate medical education programs with comprehensive resident training 
available in both programs; and (6) make adequate and appropriately furnished and equipped 
space available at the Family Health Center for the District’s enrollment officers and 
receptionist.  

 Require Spohn to renovate Spohn’s Shoreline hospital to enable it to have a sufficient number 
of inpatient beds, achieve Level II Trauma Center designation, and address emergency 
department capacity issues prior to the demolition of the MMC hospital facility.  

 Following the termination of the Membership Agreement, (1) obligate Spohn to continue to 
provide lease payments to the District as previously required prior to the termination of the 
Lease and to pay $1 million per year in lease payments from 2026 through 2036 and (2) 
reduce the District’s payments to Spohn for providing indigent care services to Nueces Aid 
enrollees with no inflator. 

 Gradually reset Spohn’s obligations to make capital expenditures related to the MMC campus 
but requires Spohn to place in escrow the difference between the amounts it would have been 
obligated to make for capital expenditures and the reduced capital expenditure obligations 
until Spohn completes various of its obligations under the Letter of Intent.  

 
Following the parties’ entry into the Letter of Intent, the District’s Board of Managers issued a 

resolution formally authorizing the closure and demolition of the MMC hospital facility.  
 

Effective November 2015, the Parties entered into an Amended and Restated Membership 
Agreement and Amended and Restated MOU (which include amendments to the suspended Master 
Agreement, Lease, and Revised and Restated Indigent Care Agreement) to memorialize the parties’ 
various agreements under the Letter of Intent.  The parties also entered into an Escrow Agreement 
with Bank of America serving as the escrow agent to maintain the funds that Spohn will deposit into 
escrow to secure its commitments under the Amended and Restated Membership Agreement and 
Amended and Restated MOU. 
 
Memorial Campus 
 

The District is considering various health care related options for future use of the Memorial 
campus following demolition.  The Memorial Hospital Building continues to be utilized to provide 
inpatient psychiatric services for Spohn.  Governmental Accounting Standards Board No. 42 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Impairment of Capital Assets requires that assets no longer 
used by the government be reported at the lower of carrying value or fair value. Management has 
determined that the carrying value of $259,170 is lower than fair value. Therefore, an impairment 
adjustment is not required. 113



Nueces County Hospital District     37

Note 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The District is a special purpose government engaged in a single governmental program, 
GASB allows the District to combine the required fund financial statements and government-wide 
statements.

A. Basic Financial Statements

The Basic financial statements include combined government-wide (based on the District as a 
whole) and fund financial statements. 

The Government-wide statements are included in the combined statements of Exhibit 1 and 3 
as the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities Column. The government-wide 
statements focus more on the substantiality of the District as an entity and the change in aggregate 
financial position resulting from the activities of the fiscal period.

The fund financial statements emphasis is on the major funds which for the District are the 
general fund and the indigent care fund.  There is one non-major fund: The Tobacco Settlement Fund.

The governmental funds statements in the fund financial statements are presented on a current 
financial resource and modified accrual basis of accounting.  This is the manner in which these funds 
are normally budgeted.  This presentation is deemed most appropriate to (1) demonstrate legal and 
covenant compliance, (2) demonstrate the source and use of liquid resources, and (3) demonstrate 
how the District’s actual experience conforms to the budget or fiscal plan.  Since the governmental 
fund statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of accounting than the 
government-wide statements a reconciliation is presented in Exhibit 2 and 4 which briefly explains 
the adjustment necessary to transform the fund based financial statements columns into the 
government-wide presentation called the statement of net position and statement of activities column.

The District’s fiduciary fund is presented in the basic financial statement as separate 
statements. Since by definition these assets are being held for the benefit of a third party (employees 
and former employees) and cannot be used to finance activities or obligations of the government, 
these funds are not incorporated into the government-wide statements.

B.         Basis of Presentation

The financial transactions of the District are recorded in individual funds.  Each fund is 
accounted for by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, fund equity, revenues and expenditures/expenses.  The various funds are reported by 
generic classification within the financial statements. The criteria used to determine if a governmental 
fund should be reported as a major fund are as follows: the total assets, liabilities, revenues or 
expenditures of that governmental fund are at least 10% of the corresponding element total for all 
governmental funds. The special revenue Tobacco Settlement Fund is reported as a major fund 
because it is the only other fund. The District reports the following major funds:

General Fund – The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the District.  It is used to 
account for all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Indigent Care Fund – Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of 
specific revenue sources (other than expendable trusts or major capital projects) that are 
legally or contractually committed to expenditures for specific purposes.  They also are used 
to account for funds that are committed by the Board to be spent for specific purposes.114
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Note 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (Continuation)

Tobacco Settlement Fund – Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of 
specific revenue sources that are legally or contractually committed to expenditures for 
specific purposes. 

Additionally, the District reports the following fund type:

Fiduciary Funds – Fiduciary funds are used to account for assets held by the District in a 
trustee or agency capacity for individuals, private organizations, other governments or funds. 
These assets are held under the terms of a formal trust agreement.   The District has the 
following fiduciary fund type:

Expendable Trust Fund – An expendable trust fund is used to account for the 
Health Benefit Plan and Trust.  Funds are used to offset employee health insurance 
premiums, employee reimbursements for out-of-pocket health care costs. The District 
is not under an obligation to maintain the trust principal.

C.  Basis of Accounting

Basis of accounting refers to the point at which revenues or expenditures/expenses are 
recognized in the accounts and reported in the financial statements.  It relates to the timing of 
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied.  The government-wide financial 
statements and the fiduciary fund statements are presented on an accrual basis of accounting.  The
governmental funds in the funds financial statements are presented on a modified accrual basis.

Accrual

Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred.

Modified Accrual

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the 
modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when 
they become measurable and available).  “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be 
determined and “available” means collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period.  

The District considers property tax revenues available if they are collected within sixty days 
after year-end.  Penalties, interest, and miscellaneous revenues are recorded when received in cash 
because they are generally not measurable until actually received.  Spohn corporate membership 
revenue and interest income are accrued, when their receipt occurs soon enough after the end of the 
accounting period to be both measurable and available.

Expenditures are generally recognized under the modified accrual basis of accounting when 
the related fund liability is incurred.  However, debt service expenditures, except interest payable 
accrued at the debt issuance date for which cash is received with the debt proceeds, as well as 
expenditures related to accumulated unpaid paid time off benefits which are recognized when paid. 
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Note 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (Continuation)

D. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

The Board adopts an annual budget for all funds. The annual budget and revisions must be 
approved by the Board of Managers and then the County Commissioners Court.  

E. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalents include currency on hand, demand deposits with banks and 
amounts included in pooled cash or liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less when 
purchased.

F. Investments

Statutes give the District the authority to invest its funds in obligations of the United States; 
direct obligations of the state of Texas; other obligations guaranteed or insured by the state of Texas 
or the United States; obligations of states, agencies, counties, or cities of any state that have been 
rated not less than one or its equivalent by a nationally recognized investment firm; certificates of 
deposit guaranteed insured or secured by approved obligations; certain commercial paper; fully 
collateralized repurchase agreements, and Securities & Exchange Commission-registered, no-load 
money market mutual funds whose assets consist exclusively of approved obligations. Investments
are recorded at fair value, except for investments pools which are reported at amortized costs and 
included in cash and cash equivalents. See Note 5 for discussion on fair value measurement.

G. Receivables and Payables

Amounts reported in the fund financial statements as interfund receivables and payables are 
eliminated in the government-wide statement of net assets column of the combined financial 
statements.  Tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles.  The property tax 
receivable allowance is equal to 3% of the annual tax levy. IGTs are not accrued because they cannot 
be reasonably estimated and are not legal obligations of the District.

H. Capital Assets

All fixed assets are valued at historical cost if purchased or constructed.  Donated fixed assets 
are valued at their estimated fair value on the date donated.  Additions, improvements and other 
capital outlays that significantly extend the useful life of an asset are capitalized.  Other cost incurred 
for repairs and maintenance are expensed as incurred.  Depreciation on capital assets is calculated on 
the straight-line basis over the following estimated useful lives:

LIFE IN
ASSETS YEARS

Building and Improvements 20-40
Funiture and Equipment 10
Computer Equipment 5
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Note 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (Continuation)

I. Compensated Absences

District employees earn paid time off and sick leave.  Paid time off accumulates from year to 
year up to a maximum of two years accrual. Semi-annually, employees can elect to be paid in lieu of 
utilizing paid time off and sick leave at a rate of 80% of time earned. Sick leave accumulates up to a 
maximum of 1,440 hours.  Upon termination of employment, employees may receive pay for their 
unused paid time off.  The cost of paid time off and sick leave is recognized when earned by 
employees.

J. Employee Benefit Plans

The District has a 403(b) tax sheltered annuity retirement plan and a deferred compensation 
plan as described in Note 15.  The assets, liabilities, fund equity and operations of this plan are not 
presented on the District’s financial statements as both plans are independently administrated.

K. Fund Balance Classifications

The nonspendable fund balance includes the portion of net resources that cannot be spent 
because of their form or because they must be maintained intact. For the District, resources not in 
spendable form include prepaid items.

The committed fund balance includes spendable net resources that can only be used for 
specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed by a formal vote of the Board of Managers no later 
than the close of the fiscal year.  Those constraints remain binding unless removed or changed in the 
same manner employed to previously commit those resources.

The assigned fund balance includes amounts that are constrained by the District’s intent to use 
funds for specific purposes, but are neither restricted nor committed.  Such intent should be expressed 
by the Board of Managers to assign amounts to be used.  Constraints imposed on the use of assigned 
amounts can be removed with no formal Board action.  The residual fund balance that is not 
committed in governmental funds; except the General Fund, is assigned.

The unassigned fund balance represents the spendable net resources that have not been 
restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes.

For the classification of Governmental Fund balances, the District considers an expenditure to 
be made from the most restrictive first when more than one classification is available.
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Note 3 - SPOHN MEMBERSHIP AGREEMENT 

The District and Spohn entered into a Spohn Membership Agreement to establish a structure 
for the joint membership of Spohn with the District effective October 1, 2012, as stated in Note 1. 
The Agreement includes (1) provisions stipulating the parameters for the healthcare services that 
Spohn will continue to provide to the Nueces County indigent residents during the term of the 
Agreement, without payment by the District to Spohn for such services, (2) operative provisions and 
parameters for Spohn’s continued use of the District's Memorial Medical Center (MMC) facilities and 
satellite clinics during the term of the Agreement in a manner consistent with the substantive and 
maintenance provisions in the former Lease Agreement, without payment of rent by Spohn to the 
District for such use, and (3) a Spohn net patient revenue allocation and sharing arrangement between 
Spohn and the District, the amount of which is determined each year prior to October 1.

The Spohn Membership Agreement serves multiple purposes including to facilitate (1) 
continued provision of indigent health care services in Nueces County,  (2) Spohn's and other Region 
4 healthcare providers' ability to participate in Medicaid supplemental funding under the Waiver
based on the providers’ achievement of Waiver-related project metrics and milestones and their 
provision of uncompensated care, to the benefit of the Nueces County indigent residents served by the 
District and (3) the District's ability to serve as the Region 4 Anchor under the Waiver.

The Spohn Membership Agreement was amended and restated effective November 18, 2015 
permitting Spohn to renovate and transform the MMC campus and improve facilities at its Christus 
Spohn Hospital Shoreline campus. Spohn has constructed a new Family Health Center on an 
unoccupied portion of the MMC campus, expanded its Shoreline campus Emergency Department, 
relocated the MMC trauma center to the Shoreline campus, and added in-patient bed capacity to that 
campus. With the addition, relocation, and expansions completed, the community has access to the 
health care services previously available at MMC and Spohn will be allowed to cease operation of 
and demolish MMC.

Annual Member Revenue Allocation

Each year under the Spohn Membership Agreement, Spohn and the District confer regarding 
the support necessary for the operations of Spohn over the ensuing fiscal year starting October 1.  
Spohn prepares a budget that contemplates any modifications or additions in cost to provide 
healthcare services at MMC and the Satellite Clinics. Upon review of the Spohn budget, economic 
resources of Spohn and the Members and other factors, Spohn and the District agree on a "Specified 
Annual Percentage", (as defined in the agreement), of Spohn's net patient revenue that the District
will receive. Based on this year's estimate the District budgeted $84,500,000 and received 
$86,727,740 in member revenues for the year ended September 30, 2020.

According to management, estimating the Specified Annual Percentage for membership 
revenue sharing is difficult due to the number of changing factors in the health care system that affect 
costs, as well as, revenues.  Management intends to adjust the membership revenue sharing 
"Specified Annual Percentage" annually according to the Spohn Membership Agreement. 
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Note 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS

The District’s investment policies and types of investments are governed by the Texas Public 
Funds Investment Act (“PFIA”).  The District’s management believes that it has complied with the 
requirements of the PFIA and the District’s investment policies.  At September 30, 2020, the District 
segmented time distribution analysis of the portfolio by market sector is as follows, including the 
Health Benefit Trust:

LESS THAN ONE TO THREE

TOTAL ONE YEAR YEARS

Cash and Equivalents:

      Collateralized Bank Accounts 1,147,218      1,147,218            --                           

      Money Market Mutual Funds -

           Fiduciary Funds 117,584         117,584                --                           

      Petty Cash 150                 150                       --                           

      AAA-Rate Local Government

        Investment Pools:

          Texpool 72,927,315    72,927,315          --                           

          Logic 23,736,581    23,736,581          --                           

          TexStar 11,729,878    11,729,878          --                           

                 Total Cash and Equivalents 109,658,726 109,658,726        --                           

Investments At Fair Value:

         Federal National Mortgage

             Association 11,996,132    --                           11,996,132          

         Municipal Bond 1,000,500      --                           1,000,500            

               Total Investments 12,996,632    --                           12,996,632          

              TOTAL VALUE 122,655,358 109,658,726        12,996,632          

              % of Total Portfolio 100% 89.40% 10.60%

INVESTMENT MATURITIES IN YEARS

The District’s policy is to report money market investments and investment pools at
amortized cost. U.S. Government Agency Securities are reported at fair value based on quoted market 
values. All other investments are reported at fair value unless a legal contract exists which guarantees 
a higher value.

Credit Risk

The primary stated objectives of the District’s adopted Investment Policy are the safety of 
principal, liquidity, diversification and yield.  Credit risk within the District's portfolio among the
authorized investments approved by the District's adopted Investment Policy is present only in time
and demand deposits, repurchase agreements, commercial paper, municipal obligations and money 
market mutual funds. All investments are rated AAA, or equivalent, by at least one nationally 
recognized rating agency.  Investments are made primarily in obligations of the U.S. Government, its
agencies or instrumentalities. State law and the District's adopted Investment Policy require inclusion
of a procedure to monitor and act as necessary to changes in credit rating on any investment which 
requires a rating. State law and the District’s adopted Investment Policy also require a procedure to 
verify continued FDIC insurance weekly.
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Note 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS – (Continuation)

State law and the District's adopted Investment Policy restrict both time and demand deposits, 
including certificates of deposit (CD), to those banks doing business in the State of Texas and further 
requires full insurance and/or collateralization from these depositories (banks and savings banks).  
Depository certificates of deposit are limited to a stated maturity of three years.  Collateral, with a 
102% margin, is required and collateral is limited to obligations of the U.S. Government, its agencies 
or instrumentalities.  Independent safekeeping is required outside the pledging bank's holding 
company with monthly reporting.  Securities are priced at market on a daily basis as a contractual 
responsibility of the bank.

Brokered CD’s must be FDIC insured and delivered versus payment to the District’s 
depository. Maximum maturity is one year and FDIC insurance must be verified before purchase. By 
Policy any change in FDIC status of the banks requires a review to assure FDIC status has not 
changed and immediate liquidation in the case of a merger or acquisition.

By policy and state law repurchase agreements are limited to those with defined termination 
dates executed with a Texas bank or a primary dealer (as defined by the Federal Reserve). The 
agreements require an industry standard, written master repurchase agreement and a minimum 102%
margin on collateral as well as delivery versus payment settlement and independent safekeeping. 
Repurchase agreements may not exceed one year to stated maturity. Reverse repurchase agreements 
may not exceed 90 days and must be matched with reinvestment maturities.

By policy and state law commercial paper must be rated not less than A1/P1 or equivalent by 
at least two Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organizations (NRSRO) or by one NRSRO if 
fully secured by an irrevocable letter of credit issued by a bank organized and existing under US law 
or the law of a state of the US. Commercial paper is restricted to a stated maturity of 270 days or less. 
The District's adopted Investment Policy restricts investment in money market mutual funds to those 
rated AAA and registered with the SEC. Each fund must strive to maintain a $1 net asset value.

Local government investment pools in Texas are required to be rated AAA, or equivalent, by 
at least one nationally recognized rating agency. The Policy further restricts investments to AAA-
rated local government investment pools which strive to maintain a $1 net asset value.

As of September 30, 2020, the cash and investments contained: 

 FDIC insured or fully collateralized bank deposits representing 0.94% of the total portfolio,

 Investment in three local government investment pools representing 88.37% of the total 
portfolio,

 AAA-rated money market funds striving to maintain a $1 net asset value represented 0.10% 
of the total portfolio, and

 US Government agency securities representing 9.78% of the total portfolio. 

 Municipal Bonds representing .81% of the total portfolio.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The District recognizes over-concentration of assets by market sector or maturity as a risk to 
the portfolio.  The District’s adopted Investment Policy establishes diversification as a major 
objective of the investment program and at least 33% of the District’s investments are designed to be 
in obligations of the US Government. As of September 30, 2020 the portfolio met its diversification 
requirements. 120
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Note 4 – CASH AND INVESTMENTS – (Continuation)

Interest Rate Risk

In order to limit interest and market rate risk from changes in interest rates, the District's 
adopted Investment Policy sets a maximum stated maturity date of three years and at least 33% of the 
District's investments shall be obligations of the U.S. Government.  To ensure liquidity a minimum of 
10% shall be liquid.  The maximum weighted average maturity (WAM) is six (6) months.  At the 
time any investment is placed, the overall compliance with the Investment Policy is verified. A 
segmented time distribution analysis of the portfolio is shown on page 42. As of September 30, 2020, 
holdings in the portfolio with stated maturity dates beyond one year representing 10.60% of the total 
portfolio all of which were US agencies and a municipal bond. 

Custodial Credit Risk

To control custody and safekeeping risk State law and the District's adopted Investment 
Policy requires collateral for all time and demand deposits, as well as collateral for repurchase 
agreements. All pledged securities are to be transferred delivery versus payment and held by an 
independent party approved by the District and held in the District's name by an independent 
custodian.  The custodian is required to provide original safekeeping receipts and monthly reporting 
of positions with position descriptions including market value.  Repurchase agreements and deposits 
must be collateralized to 102% of market value and collateral terms to be detailed in executed written 
agreements.  Depository agreements are executed under the terms of U.S. Financial Institutions 
Resource and Recovery Enforcement Act (FIRREA). The counter-party of each type transaction is 
held contractually liable for monitoring and maintaining the required collateral margins on a daily 
basis.

As of September 30, 2020, the portfolio contained no certificates of deposit and no 
repurchase agreements.  The portfolio contained 0.94% in fully insured and collateralized demand 
deposit accounts. All pledged bank collateral for demand deposits was held by an independent 
institution outside the bank’s holding company.  

Note 5 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

GASB 72, Fair Value Measurement and Application, for financial reporting purposes 

categorizes financial instruments within three different levels of risk dependent upon the measure of 

their fair value and pricing as follows:

 Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or 

liabilities that the government can access at the measurement date.

 Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 

for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

 Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Because the investments are restricted by Policy and state law to active secondary market, the 
market approach is being used for valuation.  The market approach uses prices and other relevant 
information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets, liabilities, or a 
group of assets and liabilities.
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Note 5 – FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – (Continuation)

The fair market prices used for these fair market valuations of the Districts portfolio are all 
Level 1 and represent unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities 
that have been accessed at the measurement date.  

The investments held by the District as of September 30, 2020 are U.S. Government Agency 
Bonds and a Municipal Bond.

Note 6 – PROPERTY TAXES

The Commissioners’ Court of Nueces County levies for the District, an ad valorem tax as 
provided under state law on properties within the District.  These taxes are collected by the Nueces 
County Tax Assessor-Collector and are remitted to the District when received.  The Nueces County 
Appraisal District establishes appraised values.

Property taxes are considered available when collected within the current year.  Property 
taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1.  Taxes are due upon receipt of the tax 
bill and are past due and subject to interest if not paid before February 1 of the year following the 
October 1 levy date.  Taxes are delinquent if not paid by June 30.  Delinquent taxes are subject to 
both penalty and interest charges as well as attorney costs.  The assessed value of the roll-on January 
1, 2019 upon which the levy for the 2020 fiscal year was based was $32,185,218,280.

The tax rate assessed for the year ended September 30, 2020 to finance general fund 
operations and the limited tax refunding bonds was $0.112421 per $100 valuation.  Current tax 
collections for the year ended September 30, 2020 were 95% of the year-end adjusted tax.

Note 7 – DELINQUENT TAXES RECEIVABLE

The following table shows a schedule of delinquent taxes receivable and the allowance for 
uncollectible taxes for the District.  

BALANCE CURRENT BALANCE

OCTOBER 1, YEAR TOTAL SEPTEMBER 30,

2019 LEVY COLLECTIONS ADJUSTMENTS 2020

Delinquent Taxes

   Receivable 2,119,558   36,214,798            34,998,211       (490,151)           2,845,994       

Allowance for

    Uncollectible Taxes (1,066,807)  --                             --                        (19,637)             (1,086,444)      

       NET DELINQUENT

            TAXES RECEIVABLE 1,052,751   36,214,798            34,998,211       (509,788)           1,759,550       
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Note 8 – CAPITAL ASSETS

A summary of changes in the capital assets follows:

BALANCE BALANCE

OCTOBER 1, SEPTEMBER 30

2019 ADDITIONS REDUCTIONS 2020

Capital Assets, Not Being Depreciated-

     Land 3,076,926     --                         --                   3,076,926                 

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated-

     Equipment 1,329,240     51,522                24,746          1,356,016                 

      Buildings 27,710,427   49,107                --                   27,759,534               

             Total Capital Assets, Being 

                    Depreciated 29,039,667   100,629              24,746          29,115,550               

Less Accumulated Depreciation for

     Equipment 1,214,060     32,530                24,746          1,221,844                 

      Buildings 23,874,769   308,039              --                   24,182,808               

             Total Accumulated Depreciation 25,088,829   340,569              24,746          25,404,652               

             Total Capital Assets, Being

                   Depreciated Net 3,950,838     (239,940)            --                   3,710,898                 

             TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS, NET 7,027,764     (239,940)            --                   6,787,824                 

Note 9 – UNEARNED REVENUES

Unearned Revenue balances at September 30, 2020 consist of property taxes of $1,759,550.

Note 10 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

The following is a summary of long-term obligation transactions of the District for the year 
ended September 30, 2020:

BALANCE BALANCE

OCTOBER 1, SEPTEMBER 30

2019 ADDITIONS REDUCTIONS 2020

Other Liabilities-

     Accrued Paid Time Off 31,634           149,842         140,122         41,354                

                 TOTAL 31,634           149,842         140,122         41,354                

123



Nueces County Hospital District     47

Note 11 - OPERATING LEASES

The District leases office space for its administrative offices under an operating lease expiring 
in May 31, 2023.  Rental payments under all operating leases amounted to $115,627 during the year 
ended September 30, 2020.  As of September 30, 2020, the District had the following minimum 
commitments under a non-cancelable lease for the next five years:

Year Ended September 30, :

2021 114,602           

2022 116,442           

2023 78,446              

TOTAL 309,490           

Note 12- INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFERS (IGTs)

The District participates in the State sponsored Medicaid payment program serving as the 
Region 4 Anchor. The District provides IGT's for certain healthcare providers in Region 4 so they can 
participate in Medicaid payment programs. The District budgets IGTs based on provider’s cost 
estimates. HHSC determines the amount of available State funds available to providers under the 
various Medicaid payment programs.  After these complicated calculations are made by HHSC for all 
providers in the entire State, then HHSC calculates the amount of IGT needed by each provider and 
determines timing of the payments to providers. Therefore, of the District’s budgeted $114,835,114
for IGT’s, the District paid $92,581,241 in IGT’s in the current fiscal year. 

Additionally, IGTs are not accrued as liabilities by the District on the government-wide financial 
statements because of the following factors:

 There is no legal obligation for the District to remit IGTs to HHSC;
 The amount to pay cannot be reasonably estimated

Note 13- COMMITTED FUND BALANCE

As shown in the fund financial statements the Board of Managers committed an amount not 
to exceed $39,918,934 in the District's general fund balance to anticipated additional expenditures for
IGTs arising from the District's participation in the Waiver during the year ended September 30, 
2020.

Funds included in the Indigent Care Fund of $56,344,692 are committed to be used for 
indigent health care.
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Note 14 – INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 

Interfund transfers during the year ended September 30, 2020 were as follows:

TOBACCO 

GENERAL SETTLEMENT

FUND FUND TOTAL

TRANSFERS IN

General Fund 661,000       (661,000)        --

TOTAL 661,000            (661,000) --

TRANSFERS OUT

Note 15 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

Retirement Plan

The District maintains a single-employer, defined contribution retirement plan available to all 
employees.  The Plan is a tax-qualified plan pursuant to section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code.  
All full-time employees are eligible for participation in the plan.  As of September 30, 2020, twenty
employees were enrolled in the plan.  

The Plan is administrated by an outside party.  Employees can contribute a percentage of 
their compensation as permitted by the Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b).  The District can make 
a discretionary matching contribution ranging from 5% to 7% of the employee’s earnings, based on 
tenure. The vesting schedule provides for employees to be 100% vested in their contributions.  The 
District’s contributions are vested at a rate of 20% per year of employment.  The plan permits 
employees to borrow from the plan and the related administration cost thereof shall be borne by the 
employee participant.  The normal retirement age has been designated as 65 years of age.  During the 
year ended September 30, 2020, the District had retirement plan expense of $72,244.

Deferred Compensation Plan

The District has a deferred compensation agreement with a key employee which allows the 
employee to defer a percentage of his annual compensation to future periods as permitted by the 
Internal Revenue Code.  The Plan is administrated by an outside party.  

125



C E R T I F I E D   P U B L I C   A C C O U N T A N T S

555 N. Carancahua Suite 1000
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-0839
361-884-9347 · Fax 361-884-9422

www.cjw-cpa.com

COLLIER, JOHNSON & WOODS, P.C.

Nueces County Hospital District     49 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL  
CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE 

AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

February 16, 2021 

The Board of Managers 
  Nueces County Hospital District 
Corpus Christi, Texas 

We have audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the governmental activities and each major fund 
of the Nueces County Hospital District, a component unit of Nueces County, Texas, as of and for the year 
ended September 30, 2020,  and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
the District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents and have issued our report 
thereon dated February 16, 2021. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Nueces County Hospital District’s 
internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the basic financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial 
reporting.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal 
control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or 
detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement 
of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or, significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

 As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Nueces County Hospital District’s 
basic financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts.  However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do 
not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance that 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the District’s internal control and 
compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
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NCHD

Eligibility History
2011 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 8,871       8,825       8,804       8,746       8,736       8,926       8,785       8,775       8,865       8,708      8,626         8,453      105,120      8,760      

Pend 2,072       2,020       2,061       2,032       2,034       2,049       2,056       2,036       2,055       2,033      2,004         1,990      24,442        2,037      

Total 10,943     10,845     10,865     10,778     10,770     10,975     10,841     10,811     10,920     10,741    10,630       10,443    129,562      10,797    

2012 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 8,293       8,373       8,246       8,182       8,255       8,080       8,152       8,245       8,218       8,173      8,054         7,865      98,136        8,178      

Pend 1,990       1,962       1,958       1,961       1,974       1,972       1,892       1,867       1,830       1,836      1,829         1,814      22,885        1,907      

Total 10,283     10,335     10,204     10,143     10,229     10,052     10,044     10,112     10,048     10,009    9,883         9,679      121,021      10,085    

2013 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 7,982       7,849       7,680       7,655       7,681       7,702       7,875       7,714       7,747       7,809      7,615         7,391      92,700        7,725      

Pend 1,780       1,738       1,718       1,755       1,763       1,765       1,765       1,761       1,730       1,718      1,675         1,654      20,822        1,735      

Total 9,762       9,587       9,398       9,410       9,444       9,467       9,640       9,475       9,477       9,527      9,290         9,045      113,522      9,460      

2014 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 7,393       7,179       7,114       6,844       6,736       6,804       6,829       6,734       6,757       6,664      6,445         6,320      81,819        6,818      

Pend 1,677       1,632       1,648       1,642       1,606       1,586       1,595       1,591       1,631       1,619      1,589         1,588      19,404        1,617      

Total 9,070       8,811       8,762       8,486       8,342       8,390       8,424       8,325       8,388       8,283      8,034         7,908      101,223      8,435      

2015 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 6,303       6,253       6,231       6,257       6,189       6,288       6,360       6,221       6,192       6,237      6,137         6,094      74,762        6,230      

Pend 1,515       1,493       1,484       1,447       1,438       1,408       1,394       1,401       1,418       1,420      1,423         1,394      17,235        1,436      

Total 7,818       7,746       7,715       7,704       7,627       7,696       7,754       7,622       7,610       7,657      7,560         7,488      91,997        7,666      

2016 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 6,210       6,223       6,220       6,281       6,308       6,358       6,400       6,317       6,271       6,224      6,078         5,925      74,815        6,235      

Pend 1,378       1,394       1,386       1,390       1,344       1,325       1,315       1,350       1,329       1,293      1,289         1,290      16,083        1,340      

Total 7,588       7,617       7,606       7,671       7,652       7,683       7,715       7,667       7,600       7,517      7,367         7,215      90,898        7,575      

2017 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 6,018       5,963       5,969       5,961       5,966       5,951       5,905       5,798       5,769       5,789      5,696         5,593      70,378        5,865      

Pend 1,333       1,332       1,303       1,327       1,357       1,382       1,397       1,386       1,404       1,443      1,450         1,431      16,545        1,379      

Total 7,351       7,295       7,272       7,288       7,323       7,333       7,302       7,184       7,173       7,232      7,146         7,024      86,923        7,244      

2018 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 5,630       5,708       5,674       5,613       5,471       5,481       5,492       5,438       5,396       5,467      5,673         5,235      66,278        5,523      

Pend 1,488       1,483       1,398       1,386       1,349       1,336       1,324       1,317       1,337       1,327      1,313         1,270      16,328        1,361      

Total 7,118       7,191       7,072       6,999       6,820       6,817       6,816       6,755       6,733       6,794      6,986         6,505      82,606        6,884      

2019 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 5,277       5,181       5,075       5,024       4,957       4,961       4,996       4,943       4,970       5,064      4,944         4,821      60,213        5,018      

Pend 1,294       1,260       1,289       1,305       1,274       1,281       1,330       1,356       1,339       1,357      1,330         1,277      15,692        1,308      

Total 6,571       6,441       6,364       6,329       6,231       6,242       6,326       6,299       6,309       6,421      6,274         6,098      75,905        6,325      

2020 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 4,963       4,955       4,903       4,731       5,132       4,698       4,198       3,660       3,260       3,604      3,752         3,868      51,724        4,310      

Pend 1,268       1,243       1,218       1,141       1,187       1,106       1,043       968          861          899         923            945         12,802        1,067      

Total 6,231       6,198       6,121       5,872       6,319       5,804       5,241       4,628       4,121       4,503      4,675         4,813      64,526        5,377      

2021 Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec CY Total Avg

NCHD 3,806       3,678       7,484          3,742      

Pend 932          921          1,853          927         

Total 4,738       4,599       -           -           -           -           -           -           -           -          -             -          9,337          4,669      

Eligibility 2021-BOMCY
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NUECES COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT 
87th Texas Legislative Session 

Legislation Update 
March 16, 2021 

 
Legislation List Bills Filed/Actions 

1. Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 
281, Hospital Districts in Counties of at 
Least 190,000: 

a. Amend Subchapter E, District 
Finance, §281.094(a) to read as 
follows: Use of Certain Funds by 
the Nueces County Hospital 
District.   “With the approval of 
the Nueces County 
Commissioners Court, If the board 
of the Nueces County Hospital 
District determines the district will 
have funds available after funding 
indigent health care as described 
by Subsection (b)(1), the board of 
the Nueces County Hospital 
District, with the approval of 
Nueces County Commissioners 
Court, may use funds made 
available to the district from any 
sources other than a tax levy to 
fund health care services for 
residents of the district, including 
public health services, mental 
health and mental retardation 
intellectual disability services, 
emergency medical services, 
health services provided to 
persons confined in jail facilities, 
and for other health related 
purposes.” 
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Legislation List Bills Filed/Actions 
2. Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 

298C, Nueces County Hospital District 
Health Care Provider Participation 
Program: 

a. Amend Subchapter A, General 
Provisions, §298C.004(a), 
Expiration, to read as follows: 
“Subject to Section 298C.153(d), 
the authority of the district to 
administer and operate a program 
under this chapter expires 
December 31, 2021 2023.”  

b. Amend Subchapter A, General 
Provisions, §298C.004(b) to read 
as follows: “This chapter expires 
December 31, 2021 2023.” 

 

S.B. No. 273 by Sen. Hinojosa (Repeals 
Sunset) 

• 3/3/21: Referred to Local 
Government Committee 

 
H.B. 1456 by Rep. Herrero (Repeals Sunset) 

• 3/5/21: Referred to County Affairs 
Committee 

 
NOTE:  Senator Hinojosa’s office has proposed combining the two legislative items above into a 
single bill. 
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DBITS 
(Deliverables-Based Information Technology Services) 

PROVIDED UNDER TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES-CONTRACT DIR-TSO-4005 
 

 
STATEMENT OF WORK (SOW) 

Accenture, LLP 

Nueces County COVID-19 Response Services 

IT Assessments/Planning & Program Management 
 
 

Nueces County Hospital District 

March 2021 

 
 
 
 

 
Contact: 

Rob Cohan 
Managing Director 
Accenture, LLP 
323 Congress Ave 
Austin, TX 78701 
(512)-680-0560 
robert.cohan@accenture.com 
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1. Introduction 
 

At the request of the Head of Emergency Management for the Nueces County Region, the 
Nueces County Hospital District is seeking COVID-19 Project Management Office (PMO) 
Response Services to assist with addressing COVID-19 response planning.  
Accenture proposes to provide services in a command center model to triage, 
assess, plan, and advise on critical COVID-19 response capabilities. 

 
2. Scope 

 
Accenture will provide project management services to support Nueces County Hospital 
District in its efforts to provide health care services to respond to COVID-19.  The 
Accenture COVID-19 PMO Response Team will work with Nueces County Hospital District and 
its designee(s), including Nueces County and/or Corpus Christi-Nueces County Public Health 
District to define COVID-19 support services needed and to advise Nueces County Hospital 
District and its designee(s) on related strategies across people, process, and technology 
factors (costs, roles, priorities timing, etc.). 

 
The specific defined services which Accenture will provide to Nueces County Hospital 
District every two weeks will be outlined in writing at the start of each two-week period 
in the Public Health Work Report deliverable and mutually agreed upon between either 
Rob Cohan or Ryan Callison, the Accenture Program Managers, and Nueces County 
Hospital District CEO/Administrator Jonny Hipp, and/or its designee(s).  At the start of 
each two-week period, Accenture will provide the Nueces County Hospital District a copy of 
the agreed upon Public Health Work Report deliverable executed by Nueces County 
Hospital District and/or its designee(s). 

 
The agreed-to plan ("Work Plan") in the Public Health Work Report (every two weeks) 
deliverable shall herein by reference become an exhibit hereto and shall be governed by 
this SOW. 

 
Should Nueces County Hospital District and/or its designee(s) and Accenture not be able 
to mutually agree upon a Work Plan for any two-week period, Nueces County Hospital 
District in its sole discretion may immediately suspend or terminate this agreement by 
written notice to Accenture. 

 
An initial Work Plan for the first two weeks will be developed and agreed to upon 
execution of this Statement of Work.  The Work Plan, by reference, will also become an 
exhibit hereto. 
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COVID-19 Support Service Identification, Planning, Advisory, and Monitoring 
 

• Accenture will provide planning, advisory and monitoring services to assist the Nueces County 
Hospital District in identifying, procuring, and implementing needed COVID-19 support 
services. Accenture’s proposed services will include: 

o High-level service proposal review 
o Targeted data support, analysis, and recommendations 

 

• Potential services to be addressed may include those found in the list below. Services to be 
addressed can be adjusted or added to based upon discovery and memorialized in Work 
Plans in the Public Health Work Reports. 

o Strategy and Planning for COVID-19 Vaccine 2nd Dose Scheduling 
o Emergency Operations Organization Reviews 
o Digital Portal/Test Data Management - Testing and Assessment Services 
o Public Health Messaging 
o COVID-19 Data Analytics and Reporting 

 

• Once services have been identified and prioritized, Accenture and the Nueces County Hospital 
District and/or its designee(s) will agree upon an Accenture Work Plan for each following two- 
week period, which will be documented in the bi-weekly Public Health Work Reports.  The 
Work Plan will involve planning and advisory services for selected prioritized response 
services. 

 
Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Nueces County District Hospital District the above 
describes the complete scope of Services for this SOW. NO ADDITIONAL WORK SHALL BE 
PERFORMED OR BILLED WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY NUECES COUNTY 
HOSPITAL DISTRICT. 

 
 

3. Assumptions 
 

The following are the key assumptions and principles upon which Accenture's scope of 
Services and pricing are based: 

 
• Accenture will perform all Services on a remote basis and will attend Program meetings 

by telephone or video conference. 
 

• The Accenture Team will perform Services during Nueces County Hospital District’s and/ 
or its designee(s) regular business hours, unless otherwise requested by Nueces County 
Hospital District and/or its designee(s) on an as needed basis. 
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• The Nueces County Hospital District and/or its designee(s) shall commit to their 
fullest ability the necessary resources and management involvement to support 
Accenture's services, recognizing that Nueces County Hospital District neither 
possesses, owns, or controls the data necessary for Accenture’s performance, and if the 
data cannot or is not made available, Nueces County Hospital District has sole 
discretion to immediately suspend or terminate this agreement by written notice to 
Accenture. 

 
The Nueces County Hospital District and/or its designee(s) shall set overall direction for 
the engagement and make choices on direction, options, and priorities.  Decisions to 
be made by Nueces County Hospital District and/or its designee(s) will be made 
promptly and without delay. 

 
• The Nueces County Hospital District shall be responsible for obtaining, at no cost to 

Accenture, consents for Accenture's use of any third-party products provided strictly by 
Nueces County Hospital District to Accenture under this SOW. 

 
• The Nueces County Hospital District shall be responsible for the performance of any third 

parties strictly engaged by Nueces County Hospital District in connection with this SOW 
and ensuring that they cooperate with Accenture. 

 
• The Nueces County Hospital District and/or its designee(s) shall be responsible for the 

operation and use of Accenture's services and deliverables, subject to applicable 
warranties and indemnities, and for determining whether the services and deliverables 
provided by Accenture under this SOW, including any revised business processes, meet 
Nueces County Hospital District’s and/or its designee(s) business requirements and 
applicable internal guidelines. 

• Accenture shall have no access to the Nueces County Hospital District’s and/or its 
designee(s) personal data. 

 
• Accenture and its personnel do not provide and will not be required to provide any legal, 

regulatory, audit, medical, insurance or tax advice.  The Nueces County Hospital District 
and/or its designee(s) will be responsible for obtaining such advice from their own legal 
counsel or other licensed professionals. 

 
• By its performance of these Services, Accenture shall not be precluded from performing 

any related or follow-on services for Nueces County Hospital District and/or its 
designee(s), either as a prime contractor or a subcontractor to another vendor. 

 
• By performing the services described by this document, Accenture shall not be 

responsible to individuals for bodily injury or death resulting from COVID-19. 
 
 

4. Deliverables 
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a. Public Health Work Report 
 

At the end of every two weeks, Accenture will provide a Public Health Work Report to 
Nueces County Hospital District and its designee(s) that: 

 
• Provides an overview of work completed and advice provided pursuant to the work 

set out in the initial Work Plan or in previous Public Health Work Report 
 

• Provides an agreed upon Work Plan for the following two weeks 
 

Indicative services for Accenture planning and advisory may include, but are not limited 
to, the following (Note: these will be refined based on discovery): 

 
• Strategy and Planning for COVID-19 Vaccine 2nd Dose Scheduling 
• Emergency Operations Organization Reviews 
• Digital Portal/Test Data Management - Testing and Assessment Services 
• Public Health Messaging 
• COVID-19 Data Analytics and Reporting 
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5. Team Structure 

The program management services will be provided by the following Accenture Team members: 
 
 

Resource Role Dedication 

Rob Cohan Engagement Executive Part Time 

Ryan Callison Project Lead Part Time 

James Callison Project Consultant Part Time 
 
 

6. Program Fees and Expenses 

The fixed-fee pricing for services and deliverables is described in in the COVID-19 Response 
Services table below. 

The price includes applicable taxes.  Accenture will invoice Nueces County Hospital District via 
mail or email in accordance with the invoicing schedules below. 
 
COVID-19 RESPONSE SERVICES 

 
 

Deliverable 
Number 

 
Deliverable Description 

 
Deliverable Date 

 
Invoicing Amount 

1 Public Health Work Report End of Week 2 $32,500 
2 Public Health Work Report End of Week 4 $32,500 
3 Public Health Work Report End of Week 6 $32,500 
4 Public Health Work Report End of Week 8 $32,500 

 
 

The Nueces County Hospital District reserves the right to withhold payment pending 
verification of satisfactory work, to be determined in the reasonable discretion of the District. 

The Nueces County Hospital District shall review the invoice against the required 
service/deliverable provided under this Agreement.  Upon approval of invoice by Nueces 
County Hospital District and its designee(s), payment shall be remitted by District.  Nueces 
County Hospital District shall pay Accenture undisputed amount of invoice within thirty (30) 
calendar days of invoice date with payment sent via the United States Postal Service to the 
address provided by Accenture on the invoice.  If the Nueces County Hospital District 
determines that payment for specific fees and/or services are disputed, the undisputed 
portion of the invoice shall be approved for payment.  The Nueces County Hospital District 
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and Accenture shall attempt to resolve the disputed portion of the invoice with ten (10) 
calendar days. 

 
 

7. Notice: 

Any notices required or permitted hereunder shall be given to the appropriate party at the 
address specified below or at such other address as the party shall specify in writing. 

 
 

8. Amendment: 
 

This agreement may be changed or amended at any time by written mutual consent of the 
Nueces County Hospital District and Accenture. 

 
 

9. Confidentiality. 
 

Accenture agrees that all information obtained under the terms of this Agreement will not be 
publicly disclosed or used other than for the activities contemplated hereunder except as 
required by law or by the rules and regulations of any regulatory authority or with prior written 
consent of the Nueces County Hospital District, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.  
Accenture agrees further to enter into a mutually acceptable Business Associate Agreement 
pursuant to HIPAA upon Nueces County Hospital District’s request. 

 

 
10. Period of Performance 

 
The period of performance for the services in this SOW shall be (eight) 8 weeks, commencing 
on March 8, 2021 and expiring on April 30, 2021.  The Nueces County Hospital District may 
terminate this agreement without cause and for reasons of its own upon providing fifteen (15) 
days’ notice to Accenture or as otherwise provided herein.  The Nueces County Hospital 
District may direct suspension of work during pendency of termination notice.  The Nueces 
County Hospital District will only be responsive for payment of work performed through date 
of termination.  This contract is being entered into pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 
State of Texas Department of Information Resources Deliverables Based IT Services Contract 
DIR-TSO-4005 located here: 
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https://dir.texas.gov/View-Search/Contracts-Detail.aspx?contractnumber=DIRTSO- 
400S&keyword=4005. 

 
 

11. Entire Agreement: 
 

This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement of the Nueces County 
Hospital District and Accenture and supersedes any and all oral or written agreements or 
understandings as to the subject matter of this Agreement. Neither the Nueces County 
Hospital District nor Accenture is relying upon any warranties, representations, assurances, or 
inducements not expressly set forth herein. 

 
The undersigned have had the opportunity to review the above Agreement, understand all of 
its terms, and accept and agree to be bound by the Agreement. 

 
 
 

In Concurrence with the Terms Above: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Barbara Canales, Nueces County Judge 
Head of Emergency Management for 
Nueces County Region 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Date: 
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Accepted and Agreed: 
 
 

 
 

  

Accenture LLP Nueces County Hospital District 
Rob Cohan Jonny F. Hipp, ScD, FACHE 
Managing Director Administrator/Chief Executive Officer 
319 Congress Ave., Suite 200 555 N. Carancahua Street, Suite 950 
Austin, Texas 78701 Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 
(512)-680-0560 (361)-808-3300 
robert.cohan@accenture.com jonny.hipp@nchdcc.org 

 
 
 
 
 

2/12/21 
Date Date 
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	Agenda
	1. WELCOME
	2. ROLL CALL OF BOARD OF MANAGERS



___ Daniel W. Dain, Chairman

___ Sylvia Tryon Oliver, Vice-Chairman

___ Belinda Flores, RN

___ Vishnu V. Reddy, M.D.

___ John E. Valls, M.B.A.

___ Mariana Garza, J.D.

___ Efrain Guerrero, Jr.
	3. CALL TO ORDER, ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM, MEETING POSTING CONFIRMATION, AND CLOSED MEETING NOTICE
	3.A. Call to order.
	3.B. Establish quorum.
	3.C. Confirm posting of Meeting's public notice in accordance with Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.
	3.D. Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into Closed Meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

	4. PUBLIC COMMENT - Persons attending in-person and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must sign-in on the "Agenda Item Request to Speak" form provided at the entrance of the Board meeting room at least five (5) minutes prior to commencement of the meeting. Persons attending via audio or video conference and wishing to comment on any item(s) on the agenda or any subject within the Board's responsibilities must verbally notify the presiding officer of their desire to comment when the officer calls for public comment from those attending via audio and video conference. Commenters shall limit their comments to three (3) minutes, except that Commenters addressing the Board through a translator shall limit their comments to six (6) minutes.
	5. CONSENT AGENDA - The Consent Agenda consists of those agenda items which are routine, administrative in nature, not in need of separate attention, and which a member of the Board has not requested be discussed separately. If requested to be discussed separately, that agenda item will be removed from the Consent Agenda by the presiding officer to the Regular Agenda and discussed as a part of the Regular Agenda at the appropriate time. All remaining items listed under the Consent Agenda will be voted upon in a single vote:
	5.A. Approve Board of Managers minutes:
	5.A.1. Regular Meeting of January 27, 2021; and
	01.27.2021 Board of Managers Mtg Minutes

	5.A.2. Special Meeting of March 2, 2021.
	03.02.2021 Special Board Mtg Minutes


	5.B. Receive listing of new vendors as of March 11, 2021; listing provided pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.1.B and Texas Local Government Code, Chapter 176.
	No vendor list at this meeting

	5.C. Receive hospital providers' quarterly reports relating to certain Indigent Care Affiliation Agreements associated with participation in the Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program Medicaid 1115 Waiver for calendar quarter-ended December 31, 2020:
	5.C.1. CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Hospitals: Alice, Beeville, and Kleberg (Consolidated Report);
	Spohn January 2021 Community Benefit Report (00204024xBD172) w Exhibits

	5.C.2. Corpus Christi Medical Center; and
	Q4 2020 Community Benefits Report_CCMC

	5.C.3. Driscoll Children's Hospital.
	Q4 2020 Driscoll Summary of Community Benefit


	5.D. Receive summary payment information on Nueces County health care disbursements for Fiscal Year 2021 year-to-date:
	5.D.1. Salaries, benefits, supplies, and intergovernmental transfers at/for Corpus Christi/Nueces County Public Health Department;
	5.D.2. Emergency medical services provided in unincorporated areas of Nueces County;
	5.D.3. Supplemental and jail diversion program funding for Nueces Center for Mental Health and Intellectual Disabilities;
	5.D.4. Medical services provided at County correctional facilities:
	5.D.4.a. Nueces County Jail; and
	5.D.4.b. Nueces County Juvenile Detention Center;

	5.D.5. Funding for alcohol and drug abuse treatment programs:
	5.D.5.a. Cenikor (Charlie's Place);
	5.D.5.b. Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and
	5.D.5.c. Palmer Drug Abuse Program;

	5.D.6. Funding for diabetes prevention and supporting programs;
	5.D.7. Public health grants; and
	5.D.8. Legal and professional fees. (Finance Committee)
	Cash Disbursements FY 2021

	5.E. Receive summary imputed claims information on medical and hospital care provided to the Nueces Aid Program population consistent with the CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement for fiscal year-to-date periods-ended January 31, 2021 and February 28, 2021. (Finance Committee)
	Imputed Adjudicated Claims 01.01.2021 through 01.31.2021
	Imputed Adjudicated Claims 01.01.2021 through 02.28.2021

	5.F. Receive fiscal year-to-date Specified Annual Percentage-related revenue reports; revenue receipts pursuant to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement, Section 5.03. (Finance Committee)
	Spohn Corp Member Revenue Analysis FY 2021

	5.G. Receive monthly statement of escrow amounts deposited and/or withdrawn by CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation; deposits pursuant to and consistent with Schedule 1 to CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation Amended and Restated Membership Agreement; receive statement for months-ended Janaury 31, 2021 and February 28, 2021. (Finance Committee)
	BOA Christus Spohn Escrow 02.01.21 through 02.28.21

	5.H. Receive monthly statement of amounts deposited to and/or withdrawn from Local Provider Participation Fund for fiscal year-to-date; deposits and withdrawals pursuant to Board of Managers Order authorizing participation in a health care provider participation program pursuant to Texas Health and Safety Code, Chapter 298C. (Finance Committee)
	LPPF Activity FY 2021

	5.I. Receive summary report of year-to-date intergovernmental transfers made in support of local and other healthcare providers participating in Medicaid supplemental payment programs sponsored by the Texas Health and Human Commission. (Finance Committee)
	5.I.1. Texas Healthcare Transformation and Quality Improvement Program (Medicaid 1115 Waiver):
	5.I.1.a. Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP) pool; and
	5.I.1.b. Hospital Uncompensated Care (UC) pool.

	5.I.2. Disproportionate Share Hospitals (DSH) program;
	5.I.3. Network Access Improvement Program (NAIP);
	5.I.4. Uniform Hospital Rate Increase Program (UHRIP); and
	5.I.5. Graduate Medical Education (GME). (Finance Committee)
	Intergovernmental Transfer Activity

	5.J. Receive information relating to U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) Poverty Guidelines:
	5.J.1. Annual update of the DHHS Poverty Guidelines from Federal Register, Vol. 86, No. 19, February 1, 2021, pp. 7732-7734; and
	Federal_Register_2021-01969

	5.J.2. Prior DHHS Poverty Guidelines and Federal Register References, 1982 - 2021.
	Prior HHS Poverty Guidelines 1982-2021


	5.K. Receive notice of annual increase adjustments of Nueces Aid Program’s Eligibility Guidelines; adjustments effective March 1, 2021 for:
	5.K.1. Household Resources as required by Program’s Handbook Policy No. NA002, Attachment 2, Sections I-B, I-C-1, I-C-23, and I-F; and
	Nueces Aid Program Elig Guidelines Policy NA002
	Household Resources Policy NA002, Attachment 2

	5.K.2. Household Income as required by Program’s Handbook Policy No. NA002, Attachment 4, Section I-F-3.
	Houehold Income Guidelines Policy NA002, Attachment 4



	6. REGULAR AGENDA - The Regular Agenda consists of those agenda items which are non-routine, not administrative in nature, or otherwise in need of separate attention. Each Regular Agenda item will be voted upon separately if action is required:
	6.A. Board Chairman Business:
	6.A.1. Board of Managers Chairman to appoint new Board member Efrain Guerrero, Jr. to one or more Board committee(s); Chairman's appointment(s) pursuant to Board of Managers Bylaws, §2.5.A.  (ACTION)

	6.B. Finance Committee:
	6.B.1. Receive and approve Annual Financial Report from Collier, Johnson, & Woods, P.C., Certified Public Accountants on Nueces County Hospital District's governmental activities financial statements, major funds, and aggregate remaining funds for fiscal year ended September 30, 2020. (ACTION)
	2020 Audited Financial Statements NCHD (2nd)

	6.B.2. Receive and approve unaudited financial statements for the months and fiscal year-to-date periods ended January 31, 2021 and February 28, 2021. (ACTION)
	Unaudited Financial Stmts as of 01.31.2021
	Unaudited Financial Stmts as of 02.28.2021

	6.B.3. Receive reports relating to Nueces Aid Program enrollment for months ended January 31, 2021 and February 28, 2021 and discuss any variances in the number of participants enrolled as well as any other enrollment-related items pertaining to the Program. (INFORMATION)
	Nueces Aid Enrollment 02.2021
	Nueces Aid Denials CY 2021

	6.B.4. Receive report on historical Nueces Aid Program enrollment for the months January 2011 - February 2021. (INFORMATION)
	Historical Nueces Aid Program Enrollment 01.2011 through 02.2021


	6.C. Legislative Committee:
	6.C.1. Receive update on 87th Texas Legislative Session agenda. (INFORMATION)
	2021 (87th) Texas Legislative Session - Adopted Legislation Update - 2021.03.16


	6.D. COVID-19 Pandemic:
	6.D.1. Ratify execution of Statement of Work (SOW) with Accenture, LLP to address COVID-19 response planning for revised 8-week term March 8, 2021- April 30, 2021; SOW relates to strategy and planning for COVID-19 vaccine second dose scheduling, emergency operations organization reviews, digital portal/test data management - testing and assessment services, public health messaging, and COVID-19 data analytics and reporting. (ACTION)
	Accenture COVID-19 PMO Contract-DIR-TSO-4005 2-23-2021 Amended for 3-8-21 Start_NCHD_&_Accenture_Exceuted


	6.E. Community Mental Health Initiatives:
	6.E.1. Nueces County's selection of Mental Health Programs Director. (INFORMATION)

	6.F. Replacement Medical Examiner's Facility Site:
	6.F.1. Discuss and consider matters relating to proposed site for replacement medical examiner's facility. (ACTION)

	6.G. Hospital District Website:
	6.G.1. Receive and comment on presentation from Thomas L. Graham on Hospital District's website redesign (beta version); redesign related to pending Personal Services Contract deliverable to develop and upgrade NCHD website. (INFORMATION)


	7. ADMINISTRATOR'S BRIEFING:
	7.A. Next Board of Managers and Board Committee regular meetings (all meetings' dates, times, and locations subject to change):
	7.A.1. Finance Committee: April 20, 2021, 11:15 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401;
	7.A.2. Legislative Committee: April 20, 2021, 11:45 AM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401; and
	7.A.3. Board of Managers:  April 20, 2021, 12:00 PM in NCHD Board of Managers Meeting Room at 555 North Carancahua Street, Room 950-A, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401.  (INFORMATION)


	8. CLOSED MEETING - Public notice is hereby given that the Board of Managers may elect to go into closed meeting session(s) at any time during the meeting to discuss any matter(s) listed on the agenda, when so authorized by the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551 and the Board specifically expects to go into a closed session(s) on the matters listed below pursuant to the Act, §551.071 and/or §551.072. In the event the Board elects to go into closed session(s) regarding an agenda item(s), the section(s) of the Open Meetings Act authorizing the closed session will be publicly announced by the presiding officer. Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the Board with regard to any matter considered in closed session(s), then the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon reconvening of the public meeting; or (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the Board upon notice thereof, as the Board shall determine pursuant to applicable laws:
	8.A. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Cause No. 2016DCV-0484-D, Sundial Owner's Association, Inc. v. Nueces County; Nueces County Hospital District; Del Mar Public Junior College District; City of Corpus Christi; and Port Aransas I.S.D in the District Court of Nueces County, Texas, 105th Judicial District;
	8.B. Consult with attorneys on matters related to Hospital District-owned real property; and
	8.C. Consult with attorneys on matters relating to Amended and Restated Membership Agreement between the Hospital District and CHRISTUS Spohn Health System Corporation.

	9. OPEN MEETING - Following the Closed Meeting, the Board of Managers will reconvene the Open Meeting prior to taking any action(s) on matters considered in the Closed Meeting or adjourning the meeting.
	10. Consider final action, decision, or vote on matters considered in the Closed Meeting. (ACTION AS NEEDED)
	11. ADJOURN



